May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Skyler Rafferty and Sejal Samire Prajapati
Liquor Mart, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending
5900 Reisterstown Road, Unit F 21215
Class: ‘A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer ownership and location of a Class "A" BWL license presently located at 2101 Garrison
Boulevard to 5900 Reisterstown Road, Unit F requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Skyler Rafferty was born in Baltimore, MD in April of 1992. He lives in Baltimore,
MD; and (2) Sejal Samire Prajapati was born in Anmedabad, India in November of 1980. He fives in Pikesville, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Skyler Rafferty (0%); and (2) Sejal Samire Prajapati (100%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $80,000 to be paid via personal savings.

(d) Qualified Voters: Allison Clyde, Charles Uttenreither, and Mary Uttenreither are qualified Baltimore City voters.
(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise Unit F as a retail goods establishment.
(f) Corporate Standing: Liquor Mart, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/9/2022 is active and in good standing.

(9) Posting Report: The location was posted on 3/29/2022, and will be checked on 4/7/2022. This meets the 10-day
rule. There are 2 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area: “B" BWL-1; and “BD7" BWL-1.

(h) Timeline: Location closed on or after March 12, 2020. Due to Governor’s Executive Orderissued on 3/12/2020,
all timelines were tolled until 6/30/2021. Staff received Hardship Extension request on 9/9/2020. Hardship extension
granted by Board on 10/15/2020. Transfer application was received on 3/25/2022, meaning the license was legally
closed for 267 days, which is less than the legally allowable 360 days due to hardship extension. License is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



2070 Application for Aleoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

LA
... I‘.’

NER/TRAKSFER/EXPANSION/ AMENDHENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - $500.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER [0 NEW [ EXPANSION OF PREMISES 1 AMENDMENT(
EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: Change of Location CLASS TYPE:

Please select ane aption amd fifl put the reguesied infarmation
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADORESS OF PROPOSED EDCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP DNLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LISENSE:
C) TRANSFER {IF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: CHURRENT ADDRESS DF LICENSED LOCATION: yARN IR C Y i"-i.%'i)‘v\

TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATICN: ABDRESS OF PROPASED RELOCATION: 5900 Reisterstown Rd, Unit

D) AMENDMENT DR EXPANSINK REQUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATIDN:

CORFORATE/LLE/LLR/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Liquor Mart, LLC TRADE NAME: TBD

BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER,_ %5+ & 045 T BUSNESS EMAIL ADDRESS, S - 8 }';.rti,-m i
ATIGRNEY FOR THE APBLICANT: A L Hurdle, Esq ADDRESS: 614 Bosley Ave, Towson, 21204 PHONE: 4106855100

Part of Premisas Used (Afe: Aoars and Areas for Storage): 15ttst Uutdoar Table Sepvice Provided? E1Yes 1 No Delivery of alrahal? [2] Yes [ No
Live Entertainment provided? {Yas (20 No What Kind (£¢ 2/ Bond £22)1 0ff Premise Catering of Food and Alcohol? O Yes & Ho

Zaoning Receipt or Current Certificate of Decupancy Permit attached tn Application? &J Yes [ Mo Estimated Seating Capacity:

Please note that as per Ale. Bav. At § [2-1807(A)(Z), an application for the lssusnce or transfer, s not complete unless the agplicant has obtained approval
and/or verification from the Baltimars Municigal Zoning Appesls (FNZA}
1. Applicant A

Skyler Rafferty
{Full name) {Tetephane no.) E-mail (Required)
3700 Toone St Baltimore  MD 21224 5 years
(Residence)Street City State ZipCada {perind of residency in Baltimore City)
04/592 F Baitimore USE
{Moath/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)
Check: Yes O No Are you currently a resident of the City of Baltimore?
2. Applicant B
Sejal Samir Prajapati
{Full name) {Telephorana.) E-mall (Requeired)
& Breton Hill Rd, Apt 3A Pikesvile MD 21208
{Residence)Street City State Zip Code {perind of residency in Baltimare City)
11/80 F Ahmedabad, India
{Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Piace of Hirth)

Check: £ Yas [ Ne Are you currently & resident of the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant &

{Full name) (Telephonano.) E-mail (Requirad)
{Residence) Strast {ity State lipEode {perind of residency in Battimore City)
{Month/Year af Hirth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Check: T Yes O Mo Areyou corrently a resident of the City of Baltimore?

Revised January 2620



1, Has the applivant(s) hesn adiudged guilty of e Felsny In the State of Maryland or sny ather? [ Yes E2] Ho - f yes, indicate spplicant and explain
Applicant A 1 B C£O

2. Hs the applicant(s) heen adudgad guilty of violating the laws govarning the =ula of any elcoholic beverage er for gambling in any Stats, Im:hldh.u
Marylend? O Yes [ No - If yas, meck applicant and provide explanstion in adiacent space provided.

Agplicant A @ €O

3. Stata whethar the epplicant(s) hes ever been adjudged guilty of any offanse aygainst the laws of the State of Maryland, eny other Stete within
the United States, or egainst the United States (Fadaral Erime)7 £ Yes 2] No - If yes, mark applicant end explain.
Applicant A B2 (|

4. Hrs the applicant(s) sver had a license for tha sake of alcohalic beverages in the State of Maryland? (3 Yes [ No If yes, merk epplicent end
explain (addeess of location, detes that thes applicant was a licenzee, and the trade nams).
Applicant A B Lo

5. Has the applicant{z) ever had a liquor licensa suspanded or reveked? (3 Yes (2] No i yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A :fra} EO

B. Doss the spplicant(z) have a financial interest in any other aleaholic beveraye business or businass for which en alcohalic bevarage kcense
has been applied for, granted, and issuad? [ Yes [ No if yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trede name).

|

Agp!il:ar;t A

'f.ﬂnﬂmspmwdqrwuhﬂdﬁimnfmwdﬂmnppﬂmﬂs]hmnﬁmddhmhmynﬁwnhﬂdmmmwhﬁmh
Batimare City or sny other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? [2] Yes [ No if yes, mark applicant and axplain (address of lecetion end trade name).

Appbrant AL} BEA L)

8. Ara you finencially Interested in any other slcoholic baverages license epplied, granted or issued? [J Yes [2) No i yes, plsase explein,
A £0O

9 Is the licensed premise currently open and operating? {J Yes (2] No i no, then provide date of last day of sperstion of the estsblishmant.

0. Do any of the epplicant(s) - personally or through an entity - heve any indeltednass or other financial obligations to any manufecturar,
brewer, distikzr, or wholeseler at the tima of making thiz epplication? T Yes [21 No if yes, pleass explain.  yas, pleasa provide information ax o
the applicant{s) indebtad - personally or through an entity - the smount of the mdebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distilar,
or whelesaler?

Applicant A [ B (|

Revised January 2028



L. Prese list tha folkewing iformation for the Manager of the extshlishment tn be licenzad:

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list et fficars (attach st if necessary) or in Limited Lishikty Company/Partnerships
list ot muthorized persons ) Pleexs sots thet aff Srancess NUST have s FAANTIAL INTEREST b the frevss spplind for as par Ak Bav. Art, § 4-108 (a)(1f). K necessary,
Pleass attsch # Bt of the names and addrexs of slf oulsianding stock hokfers wiho at ths time of sppfication mwn sny sivck of the corporation and He sriicls of
incorporstion, peritngrshlp sgreamant or articles of argantration

y nwe, Sejal Samir Prajapati ypc. 6 Breton Hill mme. Member  yc oo, 100

o SKY [evKa Hj( H%DRESS: 3700 /ﬁ?&’)f A e r_QZ < 9%0F STOCK HE[B:@J

3) NAME: I ADORESS: 21227 e S SO ﬁg{n: _‘é_&v-fedfg, ~
4 NAME: ADDRESS: THLE: %OF STOCK HELD:

*Extract fram law: K any affckevt or cath required under the provésians of i Act sfel cortsh any faks statamsnts, the offnder 'l be deemsd
guilty af parfury. And upon indictmant snd conviction tharsof, shall be subfect to penaltias provided by Lew for thet crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At lerxt one applicant whosa signaturs appears below certifiss that he/she i a current resident of Baltimora City, Maryland ot tha time
of filing of this application. Each of zaid applicants kerehy certifies further thet if the Reense applied for |5 granted, he/she will conform to all Staie and Coenty bws and
requiations relsting to the sale of alcoholic beverages, as well a5 to tha mdes and reguiations of the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and haretry
grants permission to the State Comptroller, his duly mithorized deputies. inspactnrs and clerks, The Board of Licensa Commissicners for Baltimars City. its duly
autimeized agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the State of Maryland to inspect end saarch et any end all hours, without warrant, the
premises end amy and all perts theresf upon and in which soid business is to be conducted. H licensa Is kssuad, the applicants must ensure that at last one licensee
remains a residen? of Battimore City throughaut the duration of this kcense.

Signature of Applicant A
| hereby certify that on the day of ,20__, before me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of in and for
. personally appeared the applicant{s) nremed in this application made aath in due form of law
that the matter and facts cantained in said application are troe and correst. As witness, my hand and notarial seal.
Signature: [Motary Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Name:
Signature of Applicant B
[ hershy cartify that on the day of .20__, before me, the subseriber, a notary pebfic of the State of in and far
. personally appeared the applicant(s) named in this application made oath in due form of law
that the matter and facts contained o said application are true and correct As witness, my hand and noterial seal.
Signature: [Motary Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Hame;
Signature of Applicant C
| hereby cerdify that en the day of .20__. before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of in and for
. personally sppearad the applieant(s) ramed in this application made oath in duz form of flaw
that the matter and fects conteined in said application are trua and correct, As witness, my hend and nolarisl sesl,
Signature:

[Katary Seal] My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Revised Jaeniary 2020



1. Please kst the following infermetion for the Manager of the estahlishment ta be lipensed:
Address Phane

Applicants Applying as Business Enlities - (Give neme(s) and sddresses - in Corpargtion list ell officers (attach kst if necessary} er in Linited Lishility  Company/Partrerships
list all authorized persons.) Plase aote thet a4l Bcsnsess NUST hove o FIRANCUL INTEREST iy the kicenes spplied for & par Alc. Bav. Art. 8 4-103 (a)(1)). Fnocessary,
Plasse stiseh 5 st of the remes #nd sddass of nf sutstending stock kotders who st the tine of sgpfcation own any siock of the corporstion and the articles of
fncorporation. partnership sgrasmant or srticls of orgsnizstion

1} NAME; ADDRESS: TLE; J0F STOCKHELD.
Z) NAME: ADGRESS: TIMLE: %0F STOCK HELD: _
3) NAME: ADDRESS: TNE: %OFSTOCKHELD:
4 NAME; ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:

“Extract fam Low: K any sffidvt or oot requred indér the proviins of s Act sfel contah any fabs stetements, the offenokr shell be deemsd
guiyof perjury. And upen indictment snd conviction thereof, zhall be subject to pensities provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIACATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whuse sigreture appears balow certifies that ha/she Is a current resident of Baltimors City, Msrylnd st the tima
of filing of this application. Each of said applicants haraby ceriifies further that if the kcense applied for is granted, he/sle will conform to o Stete and Eousty laws and
regulations ralating to the sale of alcoholiz beveragas. es we s to the rides end reguletions of the Board of Licenss Commissisners for Baltimore City, and hereby
grents permissian fa the State Compiroller, his duly authorized deputies, ivspactors aed clerks, The Board of License Eommissianers for Baltimors City, its duly
authorized agents end emplayess, amd any peace officar of Baftimore City or the Stata of Meeyland to inspest and seerch 6t any end el hoxrs, withaut werrant, the
premizas and any and all parts tharesf upon and in which seid business is 1o ba conductad. If icense bs Issued, the applicants must ansurs that at keest one licensan
remains a resident of Baktimore City threughout the durstion of this cense.

| kergby certify that on the f’) day of Fdrwﬂ?ﬂo%we subrscriber, a notary publie of the State of Mw,e % e = -in and far
ég_t:tbm:u—»pmunaly sppeared the applicant{s) named in 1hﬁ/ﬁﬁp‘§o@m¥ﬂsﬁnaﬂm duafnrm uf law
that the matter and facts contained in said application are (@le and correct. As Wildbss, myfidnd and notarial seal.

Signature: Mm’"’ otiw [Netary Seaf] My Commigsion expires
Prived heme,_ D& cothea. bocco

. personally appesred e \ﬂ C Frajapy the applicant{s) named in this sppifation made oath in due farm of Jaw
at the matter and facts contained i in sald applwaﬁyam trusdnd correct. As \ﬁmas&)my bind and notaréat seal.

Signature: [Natery Seal] Wy Commissian expires ” / ( q | 2 -

Printed Name: ZJQ H’\CU I/ fa poda)

Slgnature icant - _ - /
| hereby jertrh that on the Q g day of ma Vin n bafu me, fhe suhsnrll:er Ltary public of the State of ma P D]}éah &/ in and far

Signature of Applicant [

| hereby certify that on the day of .20__. before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of ”
. persoriafly sppeared the applicant(s) named ir this afRGeRlH
thet the matter and facts contained i seid epplication are true end correct. As witness, my hend end noterial sesl

Signature;

[Hotary Seal] My Commission expires

Prirted Nama:

favised January 2021



. > c
Name and Address of the owners of the pramise/landiord: M}qVERMk ’\?0‘3 DeqTH LL'L Phons Number:
/2612 WATHSAAT Comrt D 155 Als MD oy

STATEMENT OF QWHER OF PREMISES RECIHRED IN CONNECTICN WITH ALCOHOLUIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

(LW _MBVELIE S900 Sonth LLL HEREBY CERTIFY,
That {1 am. we are) the owner(s) of the property located at 4500 Ko sfors fpn Kead , Baltimore, City with 8 Zip

Codeof 2.2t X~ ,whichisnamed in the present application made to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimare City
under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Tomptroller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and
enployees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which
the business is to pe conducted, and agy and all par‘ts of the building in which said business is tn be conducted, at any and all hours.

MAvERh G Solbh Li

I hergby certify that on the ,:2 [ dayof (M‘fl_ 2[!)"-' befare me, the subszriber, @ notary public of the State of [El&ﬂ? MM‘;_Q .inand
fnr'gﬂr—rwﬁ M personally sppeered S eorr Y Ao wl the
landlurd/ property owner named in this appliceticn made nath in due fofm of law that the matter and facts contained in said application ere trug end correct.

As whtness, my hand and notaria) seal.
Hotery Signeture: /‘;a;][" m fNotary Seal] My Commission expires_ / /2 ¢ /—202—{

Hutary Printed Name: Gﬂ,\//‘{ 4[5&' 7

The foflowing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Beltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify thet the qualifying epplicant(s) is/are personafly known to
us end is a resident of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the time of this application.

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore
I North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baftimare, Maryland 21701 D e o ot
Phon: A10-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-438

Revized Jenwary 2020



Neme end Address of the owners of the premise/lendord: Phane Numbes-

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES REGIURED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCDHOLIC BEVERABES LAW DF MARYLAND
(I, WE) HEREBY CERTIFY,
That {| am, we are) the owner{s) of the property located at . Baltimare, City with a Zip
Code of . which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liquor License Commissinners of Baltimore City
under the Alcahalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for. and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly avthorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly autherized agents and
employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises tpon which
the business is to be conducted, and eny and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

dignature of Uwner of the Property

| hereby certify that on the day af .20__ befare me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of . inand
for . personafly appeared ' the
landiord/property owner named in this spplication made cath in due farm of law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct.

As witness, my hand and notarial seal

Hotery Signature: (Natary Seal} My Commission expires

Notary Printed Name:

The follawing certificates must be signed by at least 3 parsons.

We, tha undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimare ir which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify that the quslifying applicant(s) is/are personally knawn to
us and is a resident of Baltimers City and e resident of the State of Maryland at the time of this application.

7/'?’52&9]&&((" &t W Oﬂ;mm—- U%{ﬂf(

Isn Clyd.
Baif MD 2423]

-MA_J’\/ ZL‘”L’JH ey iFJ—i l
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Charles Utbence shad ) %J i ,
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Board of Liquor License Cammissioners for the City of Baltimare Plos et this ks docimant and
{ North Charles Street, Suite {300, Baltimare, Maryland 2120) e i 0 e el maiere o e
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382

Revised fanuary 2020



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a

professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*
Entvance.
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Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w [ License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add Newlicense w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethelicense | | PrintLicense | | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LA 1468 Cert Num: 0988 Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed
license Dale:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number: 01142730
Payment Date:  05-046-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [
2022 Trader's License [ | Update info

to Copmpd | e fus SN |
to Start License Rengwal

Add Adull Enteriainment License
] Add New Aduit Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: FIBUS DRUG STORE, INC.
Trade Name: FIBUS DRUG STORE
Zone Code: 35
Phone: 410-947-1800

Block Num: 2101 Street: GARRISON BOULEVARD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21216

CR Number: 01142730

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location info I Alternate Mailing Address ]
License Owners
First Name  [Last Name Street City StatelZip  |Action|Change Owner
ESTALEEB |LEVIN 3000 STONE CLIFF DRIVE UNIT 101 [BALTIMORE [MD  [21209 Edit_ Remove Owner
NORMAN L. JLEVIN 3000 STONE CLIFF DRIVE UNIT 101 {BALTIMORE MD 21209 Edit Remove Owner |
RONNIEL. [NORMAN, SR. 12918 NORFOLK AVENUE BALTIMORE [MD  [21209} Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327687 5/9/2022



Sunday License

Page 2 of 2

License Num: Cert Num; Fee:
License
Dates:
Comments
Date Comment Action
4/14/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership and location of a Class
04/14/2022['A" BWL license presently located at 2101 Garrison Boulevard to 5900 Reisterstown Road, Unit £ || Delete
requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages - POSTPONED.,. . fir
Application for transfer of ownership and tocation of a Class "A" BWL license presently located
03/25/2022 at 2101 Garrison Boulevard to 5900 Reisterstown Road, Suite F requesting delivery of alcoholic Delete
beverages filed on behalf of Liquor Mar, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Skyier Rafferty and
Sejal Samire Prajapati on 3/25/2022 /kk (Special Ad)
10/27/2020 Lg;;;im%%ﬂ - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 Delete |
10/15/2020 ;]322 zse/rm%?r - Re: Hardship Extension Preliminary Approval Letter mailed to atty. Frank ] Delete l
09/22/20 - Calted Frank Boozer that a Transfer Application was submitted through mail and
0/22/2020 there was not a check for 600.00 aitached.. | had left a voice message....fsb | Delete
09/09/202019/9/20- Hardship Extension Reques! see invoice 119973 Delete
08/09/20125ubmitted 2019 Trader's License..... fsb Delete
04/19/2012/Given Annual License to Agent J.Chrissormallis for delivery to establishment..../sb Delete
04/08/2019 * quensee{s) c;hanged during 2019 renewal period - Ronnie L. Norman, 3r, replaced Geraid |, Delete
Levin (death) * fkk
11/22/20161Alcohol Awareness expires 11/14/20 (Norman Levin)... /sb Delete
[ Print Bistory (Print Card) |
license num: LA 148 Address: 2101 GARRISON BOULEVARD
Trade Name: FIBUS DRUG STORE
Comment;
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by;

EERE

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail aspx?1d=327687

Pid e

5/9/2022



5/9/22, 10:18 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

LIQUOR MART, LLC: W22321210

Department ID Number:
W22321210

Business Name:
LIQUOR MART, LLC

Principal Office: @
1589 BENTLEY CIR
BELAIRMD 21015

Resident Agent: @
VISHAL PATEL

1589 BENTLEYCIR
BEL AIR MD 21015

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code;
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/01/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExprass/EnlitySearch/Business



PROPOSED LOCATION: 5 Z00 %5%6%‘00/0 ?d . 5au[ef,' 8%0
MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA Z

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

“C» BEER, WINE & I1IQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR /

ARENA

HOTEI/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: 4- A{\Bemd{ BIMMI‘L DATE: 5/ 30/ 2022
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18122, 12:28 PM Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationTBD2022-03-30T10_54_15

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name):

[T8D

Corporation Nome:

|tiquor Mart LLc.

Lacation Address:

5900 Reisterstown Road Suite F, Baltimore ,MD

License Type:

Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner?
{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

No

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School?

No

Date Posted?

[3/29/2022 |

Estimated Date of Removal?

las7/2022 |

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius?

Yes

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

Please See Map for additional locations

Comments and Follow-up Items{s} (please note any issues or concerns obout the location):

Road , Suite F, Baltimore , Maryland.
Establishment not currently operating

(1) 432 f1. total from physical location of the suite F to church.

Filed Application Requesting transfer of Location from 2101 Garrison Bhd.

(2) 199 ft. From oppaosite end of strip mall { Braiding House Establishment) to church -

to 5900 Reisterstown = =«

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

wtal2013 baltimore.citv/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouls/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

172



4/8/22, 12:28 PM Inspection Repoerts - Transfer_New ApplicationTBD2022-03-30T10_54_15
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Inspector Name

Date and Time

II:O#.W {baltimore\april.bennett-burman

[z/30/2022 | |10:54:15am

Name of Licensee {if present})

mtal2013.baltimore.clity/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/ 5/Print. FormServer.aspx

2/2



$8/22, 12:24 PM

Inspection Reporis - Sejal Samir Prajapati _

Skyler RaffertyPosting Report2022-04-08T41_54_49

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Narne:

Isejal Samir Prajapati , Skyler Rafferty

Address of Premises:

5900 Resiterstown Road , Suite f. Baltimore, MD 21215

Inspector: 'i:o#.w | baltimore\april.bennett-burman |
Date Posted: |3 /29/2022 |
Time Posted: [5;00 PM !
Date Rechecked: I4 17/2022 I
Time Rechecked: | [6.00 pm |

Manager or Owner when sign posted:

l

Surnmary on location of sign posted;

Sign remained affixed to front entry window

Summary on focation of sign rechecked:

(1) 432 ft. total from physical location of the suite F to church, Sign remained affixed to window.

insert Photo of Sign and focation:

irtal2014 3.baltimore citv/sites/BLLC Insoections/ lavouls/15/Print FormSarvar.aspx

473



4/8/22, 12:24 PM Inspsction Reports - Sajal Samir Prajapati _ Skyler RaffertyPosting Report2022-04-08711_54_49

ortal2013.bakimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Print FormServer,aspx

2/3



4/8122,12:24 PM Inspection Reports - Sejal Samir Prajapati _ Skyler RaffertyPosting Report2022-04-08T11_54_49

rial2013. battimore.city/sites/BLLC_[nspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

313







Department Of Housing And Communify Development Online Use & Occupancy Permit

Division Of Construction And Building Inspection Anplication
Property Address: Block/Lot: 4416/039 Application
5900 REISTERSTOWNRD F Permit No: USE2022-51808
Azgﬁ;‘ﬁ; HURDLE 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
1001-000000-1500-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 45.00
Owner/l.essee:
Total : 08430

Owner MAVERICK 5900 SOUTH LLC

Lessee LATITUDE OM, LLC NA

Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.

Property Use & Occupancy Information: Description Created Completed Assigned To
Existing Use : (Commercial) Retail Goods Establishment (No Alcohc £IRe pEPARTMENT 02/17/2022 L1071
REFERRAL
Proposed Use : (Commercial) Retail Goods Establishment (With Alco  gne stap parmit Office 02/17/2022 SMITHIO
. . N Review
Dwelling: Roomming: Efficiency: Application Received 02/16/2022
Existing Count: 0 0 0 Zoning Sign-off 02/16/2022 02/16/2022
Proposed Count: (] 0 0
District 801 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT IS PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE 5T0P
KHNOP PFRMIT CFNTFR AT 443-GR4-1809.

USE UNIT F USE AS A RETAIL GOODS ESTABLISHMENT WITH ALCOHOL SALES

AFFIDAVIT BY: ABRAHAM HURDLE

THE QWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT

SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "l DECLARE UNDER PENALTEES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A TRUE,
CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED 8Y THIS APPLICATION. | ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE OWNER OR
HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name: 5900 REISTERSTOWN Owner First Name:
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Or MAVERICK 5900 SOUTH LLC
Campany Name.
Apgicant: HURDLE ABRAHAM
Phone:
Project Nole: Address1:
Address2;
City:
State:

Zip:



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Mark Hanson, Jr, Rachel Marie Paulino, and Russell Cipolia
Copper Shark, LLC, T/a Copper Shark, LLC
921 E. Fort Avenue, Unit 135 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Amended application to transfer ownership, requesting outdoor table service, live entertainment, off-premise catering,
and delivery of alcohol beverages.

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Mark Hanson Jr, was born in Tacoma Park, MD in December of 1980. He lives in
Sykesville, MD; (2) Rachel Marie Paulino was born in Charlesto, WV in November of 1982. She lives in Baitimore,
MD; and (3) Russell Cipolia was born in Buffalo, NY in November of 1957. He lives in Balfimore, MD

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Mark Hanson Jr, (0%); (2) Rachel Marie Paulino (0%); and (3) Russell Cipolia (0%).

{c) Purchase Price of Business: N/A - Licensee is being named on lease. Landlord has a take back clause within
lease agreement with licensee.

(d) Qualified Voters: Arthur Gentile, Ahmad Ebrahimpour, and Reid Jacobs are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for use of the property as a restaurant with outdoor table service,
live enterfainment, and off premise catering.

(f} Corporate Standing: Copper Shark, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is active and in good standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 4/13/2022, and checked on 4/22/2022. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 5 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area: “D” BW-1; “B” BWL-2: and “BD7” BWL- 2.

(h) Timeline: Location closed on 11/30/2018. Hardship extension was approved by the board on 6/13/2019. Licensee
had untif 11/25/2019 to file an application. Application for transfer was filed on 11/22/2019. Application was amended
on 2/6/2020, and approved by the board on 5/7/2020. Applicant requested transfer hardship extension which the
board approved on 12/10/2020. Due to the Governor's Executive Order, applicant had until 3/28/2022 to complete
the transfer including the additional 90 days from the transfer hardship. On 3/28/2022, applicant filed an amended
application to transfer ownership. License is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210{A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders: 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



2020 Applicaticn for Alechofic Baverages License Board of Liquor License Commigsionars for Baltimora City

KEW/TRAGSTER/EXPARSITN/ ANENUNENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - $500.00

INBICATE TYPE (F LICENSE APPLICATIDN:  TRANSFER (1 NEW [ EXPANSION OF FREMISES (7 AMENDMENT(S)
EXPLARATION OF REQUEST: Amendment to application to transfor a Class BD-7 Liquor License CLASS TYPE: BD-7.

Pisgsn sufect ons option and BY cut the requasted Rformation
A) NEW LICENSE RETUEST: ADDRESS OF PREPASED LDCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF DWHERSHIP DNLY: ADDRESS DF CURSENT LICENSE:
C) TRANSFER DF DWNERSHIF AND LOTATIIN: CURRENT AGDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER [IF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATIDN: ADDRESS OF PREPOSED RELOCATIIN:
D) AMENDMENT DR EXPANSIDN REOUEST: AGORESS OF THE | GCATHIN: 821 E. Fort Avenue, Unit 135, Baltimore, MD 21230

CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTHERSHIP NAKE: Copper Shark, LLC TRADE HAME: Copper Shark
BUSINESS PHIONE MIMBER: 240-997-4291 BUSINESS EMAIL ADORESS: M.hanson@midatlanticeateries.com
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPUICANT. Caroline L. Hecker, Esq. ANDRESS: 25 S. Charles Street, 218t Floor pHINE: 410-727-86600

Part of Pramisas Ukaf (b fbors aad s for Sragek 151 110OT Rt Trb Servica Prowdsdt 2 ¥es [ Mo Delivery of sizciol? & Yaz O Ho
Live Evtertefonent previded? BYex 01 e What Kind (& &/ fimd R2J7 BaNds B Preiss Catsriog of Faed aad Alzohef? 21 Yas 3 Ko
Zonieg Aecelpt o Corrant Certifeats of Gomapaney Parmt ettacked to Apglostion? 2 Yes £ Mo Estiometed Santiog Expacity. 210 '
Fiocss vety thatas por A Rov. At § - HOTUNZ), e aoplicetion fo the ketionce or tracsh, b o3t complets xalvss the spodiont bos abtwleod apsroral
axl/or revi¥icstiun from the Baimers Neankjoo! Zenieg: Aasonly (RAZA)

L Aapficant A
el Hans, g S—
{Fil name) {Telsphonana.) NIA t-mal (Required)

'lTEB‘IH1 glonis Avenue Sykamile MD 21208

(Residence) Streat Gty State BoCoda {peried of restdency in Bekimore City)
09/1974 Male Baitimora, MD

(Month/Year of Brth) {Sex: Nale ar Female) (Piace of Hirth)

Check: £3 You B3 Na Areyou curcently & resideet of the Cy of Ballimare?

Rutsch ot Cipola S— SE—
{Ful name) (Telephanenn.) E-mel Raquire

1260 Dockslide Circle Ballmora MD 21224 1 year

(Residence) Strast City Stets ZpCoda (period of residency In Beltimers City)
111867 Male Buffalo, NY

(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Mala or Femals) {Raca of Birth)

Chack: 5 Yes CJ Ho Areyau corrently o resident of ths Gty of Baltirare?

3ﬁachal M[Lrte Paulino _
{Fuf name) (Tetephana na) -mad (Regoired)
7409 Poplar Avenue Balimora MD 21224 N/A

(Residenca) Strest Dity State IipCods {partod of residency th Bakimore City)
11/1982 Female Charleston, WV

(Wonth/Yeer of Birth) (Sex: Male or Femele) {Phice of Birth)

Chock: [ Van [ Mo Arwysucurvently o resident of the Chty of Baliiwere?

Ry —



|. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of o felony in the State of Maryiand or any ather? 1 Yes [ Na - IF yes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant A (1 B3 Lo

2 Eas the .appl.inan.t(s}. been adjmﬂ;ed guilty of vfn!ating tﬁa laws governing the sale of any a?éuhniin hevaéage or for gambling in anf-State. incheding
Maryland? L1 Yes £21 No - if yes. mark applicant and provide explanation in adjzcent space provided.
Applicant A O3 BO N

3. State whether the applicant{s) has aver been adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, any ather State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federal Erime)? [ Yes [0 No - If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A D3 BE tOd

Applicant B was charged w&th a DUl or related. offense in Richmond, VA approximately 20 yeafs ago but does not recalt
the dasposmon of the case.’ We wil obtam addsttcna! case and dnsposﬁion mfonnaﬂon and pmwde it to the Board pnor o
the ismatter. '
4. Has the applicant{s} aver had a license fnr- the sall nI alcoholic beveragas in the Statu af Mary!and? D Yes [7] Na if yes, mark spplicant and
explain (eddress of lucation, dates that the applicant was = licensee, and the trade rame).

Applicant A BO] £

9. Has the applicant(s) evar had a liquor license suspended or revoked? [ Yes @ Na If yes, mark applicant and explain.

Applicant A LT BO M

5. Dues the applicant(s) have a financial interest in any other alcohalic beverage business or business far which an sleahislic heverage license
has been applied for, granted, and issued? CJ Yes &1 No If yas, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).
Appligant A ] |

7. Do the spuuéés or dependent children of aﬁy ﬁf.lhe applicant{s) have a financis! interest Eh aﬁy nther alcuhnifr. béverages IiI:EHSIEIlH' iﬁssiness in
Baltimare City o any sther jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? D1 Yes (2 No if yes, mark applicant and explain {=ddress of location and trade name).
Applicant A3 B cO

8. Are you fi“r.l“ancialiv interested in EHY.D“IB.F alcuhufin beverages license a;rﬁliad, granted ﬂ.P issved? [ Yas [ No if yes, pfﬁ.asé xplain,
Applinant _A g 8 EI L

8 ls thp. Eu:ensed premase nurrentlv upan imd npera!mg‘? D Ygs . NEI If na, t}len prawde da!e n! iasl tfay nf nperatmn nf tha eslahhshmani

IE]. Bu any of lhe appii::ant(s) - persunaliﬁ or through an entity - have any indebtadness or é!hér financial ebligations to any manuﬁcturér.
beawer, distiller, ar wholesaler at the time of making this application? £ Yes (23 No If yes, plaase explain. If yes, please provide infarmation as to
the epplicant(s) indebted - persenally pe theough an entity - the ampunt of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller.
ar wholesaler?

Applu:anl A EJ 80 W] 8 _

Revised Jonuary 2020



I Please Hst the Follawing ifstn the Maneger of the esin{ﬂ t ta be lican

S Reme o sy

Mark D. HanSQn, JIL [ 920E Fort Aumen, st 135, tsateroce, MiD 24230

Apphicanits Appling as Business Entities - (Bive namels) end addresses - i Corpocation list e officars Gattach kst # necussary) or in Limited Lighilly Company/Pertnarships
list &l authorized persues.) Plessa nots that ol oansees NUST bkavs o FNANCIAL INTEREST in the feanse epplind for o par Alc. Bav, Art 54-108 (a)(1f). I nscessary,
Wasss attach g kst of the nenes ard #ddress of of outstendisg stock hokdars who st thy tins of spplstion ew sny stock of the corporstion and the srticier of
Incorporation, parinersiip sgrasment ar #riichs of organtmation

Mark Daniel Hanson, Jr.

1) HAME 7181 Norrts Avonue. Sykesvile, MD 21784 Authorized Member 0%

ADDRESS: THLE S0F STOCKHELD: ~ "~

Russell John Cipolla AORESS. 1260 Dockside Circle. Batimare, MD 21224 IHLEAumofized Memmr%ﬂf STOLK HELD: 0%

) UAHE Rachel Marie Paulino AOORESS, 7409 Poplar Avenue, Baltimare, 1D 21221 e Authorized Member S%F STICK HELD: 0%

) HAME:

4§ HAME: ADDRESS: MME: alf STOCKHELD:

“Extract fom Law: If sy affokvt o ooth regred i the provisions of this Act ol contah any fake statamsnts, the offender shall b dbemad
guittyaf perfury. And ypan indictment snd canviction tharsof, shell bs suliject topenaltiss provided by Law for that crims.

GERTIFIEATE O APPLICANTS: At Inast onc applicant whuse signature oppears below cartifies that he/she Is a curreet resident of Baliimare City, Maryland at the time
of filing of this applicatien. Each f seid applizants heveby certifies further that i thy licansa appliad far is gramed, he/she will cunfarm to ol Stete and Coanty laws and
regulations relating te the sale of elcohiolic beverages, es well as to the rules and ragulatians of the Bosrd af License Crmmissienars for Battimare City, and herety
grenis permission to the State Comptrolier, his doly avtherized deputies, inspectars and clerks, The Baard of License Commissinssrs for Baltimore City, its duly
autharized apents and emplayess, and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the Stata of Maryland to Inspect and svarch at any Bnd Bll hours, withaut warrant, the
premises and sy and ol parts thereal upon and in which soid business is to be conducted. if Scensa is issued, the opplicants must ensurs that 3t least one kcanses
remalns & resident of Baltimore ity thrmsghout the dyration of this keonse,

s ,-‘/

N A

i

- A
Signafure of Applicadt &~

.. \ “.,uum.-,,
i hereby certily thet or the £ | day of _j)\":‘»"- : i-'-\‘_‘_____. ?ﬁr'-;'_-. before me, tha subscrer, ¢ actary public of the Stata of - & "&'f": AN \n“ _% ”I,
w\y‘“ ag Lo -\, . perserally sppeared [x_'\ ot N e o the applicents) remes i this a@icatickﬁjgﬁ\m sf\gg%‘ A /f,/;,’i’
that the matter snd E I cunlainﬂin‘xaiﬂ spglication a7 druz and correct A3 witness. my band and notzrial seal > "I‘Q .“b\}"‘h 4’6,2‘- (f;, -
1 S ) -, . - .:' ‘.' o e’o‘ — :
Sewature: )f/fr/' fi L~ [Hetary Szat} My Commissien papires “fe 44 4 /5 l%:' § $OT4’9A '{.3.,’."'.' 8 E
Y T i =F
Printed Nsmel._ ﬂ){{\? Undnve s AN - % fQUBL\C’ o~ H 53
- ¥ '-. 7 'L..'Q -
"’,’(f%;;-.f’*?ﬁv za.";.:'\%‘ §
) 0 feesapnat c\ DS,
ignaturs of Apphicant _‘ ’;,”If? COU\\ P\\\‘
Fhereby cert'rf(v that on the L \ dayol Jm"\'i ™ 2022 belore me. the subscrier. s sotary public of the State ufﬁg_\ﬁ;j _\_L;-_vji%‘___m_m ”{ﬂ‘ ”’I,,
oo Lgeoks  perseralyappeared Lo 550 W (v pe Y . the apglicant(s} ramed in this, afplicetion mede ua@ﬁ {5 i DE,? If’
that the metter and EES contgined i 534 application ere \rue ard coerett As wittess, tmy hand and rataral seal $ A "-'\I\SS;(:):G" %, ’..;
Signatuee::. u% L’l ’ , ‘ o {Netary Seal) My Commisson expires "'-"“f.'f:"f‘- 2y S 024 chga'.i(" ) T. ‘;.'.\‘; ?"
ra - ' -~ miy \;-\O’q'? YR d
_ S AN - Lriox
Pristed Hampe LN U\_‘s\('( AL - < - Y m: o> -
- - [3 e
+J = %‘._%? e fT 8
- .. Q .‘ -
% lhy 20, L
I, g‘é‘-a.-{j{\ \\\
. . (EUE U ‘s Y
Tterehy certify thaten the 2\ gyl _j\"\i‘(, W 7072 % before me. the subscrber, o notary public of the State ul__fi\f;\_"_._?E e f 0 \\\\
by oo {oanly . qersoally appesred L s oWno N G\ the spghcant{s) named in this geblication tade osthya) BWI;,
that the matter ?nd fects contained in said apphcation pre true and cormect As witaass, my hand and ntaria) see! \\\" V\" 5?4"’,
) L I 2 ettt o’
tore: .-§ 7). i ) Yoy N S ONMSSI0y, %, Z
Signature [ a/“l by [Hotary Seaf] My Commission expices 7 2 26 (8 73 §£..-OQ\N"' Odtg..:?@?’
wtettare: /(. 3 & 0T B EE
PrtedHame: /¢ w‘% L Seou e Smiz WOy 3 =z
— + n? o
\ - L0 9 .:2' -
3 2N YBLO, STS
fesised Jemary 2020 - (}\'__'%ﬁq o ’LQ? .



Name and Address of the awners of the premise/kandlard; Fot Avers Foastes (. 2068 Low Batrion Do, Bammecs. w0 21241 Bhnnp Nyrmher: ___

STATEMENT OF DWHER OF FREMISES REOLIRED $N CONNECTION WITH ALCOHDLIC BEVERAGES LAW  DF MARYLAND
{I. WE) Fort Avenue Properties, LLC

That (| am, we are) the owner(s) of the praperty located st 921 E. Fort Avenue, Unit 135 , Baltimore, City with a Zip
[odaof _ 21230 . which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liguar License Commissioners of Baltimare City
under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and ssent ta the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly authorized deputies. inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and
employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant. the premises upan which

the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at eny and all hours,

FORT AVENUE//PROPERTIES LLC

BY LA CYET /o
ignature of Uwner/ot thi Property  Scott E. Dorsey, CEO

| hereby eertify that an the /5\){‘ dayof MPRCH 2022 before me. the subseriber. a notary public of the State of HERDPAND  inand
for CORT AlRUL Pﬁwem‘ﬁr’snnaﬂy aggesred _ SCATT €. DORgeY |, CEo the

landlord/ praperty owner named in this application made oath in due farm of law that the matter and facts contaired in said application are true and corract.

HEREBY CERTIFY,

g,
N /)
As witness, my hand and notarial seal. ¥ My "y,

AN
®\

S ﬁ\\é's’fé',;'-.f% %
Hotary Smnatmw EMn T [Notary Seal} My Commission expires 95 -2 7~ Nl‘/-. O c,- %

ﬂ'_'
Hatary Printzd Name: [2" chard K- /M“f“ﬁh,.m Ea

Af.

b

PURLC o
B s\

The follewing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons. /”%OL LCU“
We, the undersigned citizens, real estete owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimare in which the busingsd i
covered by the present application is to be condueted. We certify that the qualifying applicant{s) is/are personally known ta
us and is a resident of Baltimare City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the time of this application,

e TR [Hnntleaar) m:qualmadwithllm '
RS TE P _ : Applicant(s) :

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore Plaase ot that th wblic documznt and
I North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimare. Maryland Zi201 :ne hn: zw?;ﬂdlruifl:;nmmmi nmﬁ:m of gml?::'.m
Phone: 410-336-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382

Revised January 2070



Name and Address of the swners of the premisa/iandlard: Pt dosmer Propat on LU0 2088 Lard Bt e Unnar Bt 3022055 Bhane Nﬁmher:—_

STATEMENT [IF DWNER OF PREMISES REBUIRED IN CONNEGTION WATH ALCOKDLIC BEVERAGES LAW OFMARYLAND

(I, WE) Fort Avenue Properties, LLC HERERY CERTIFY,
Trat {l am, we are} the pwner(s) of the property fecated at 921 E. Fort Avenue, Unit 135 . Baltimare, Gity with a Zip
Codeof 21230 . which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liguar Licease Dommissioners of Baltimore Gity

under the Altohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent tn the granting of the license applied for, and heeeby authorize the State Lamptraller, his
duly authorized deputies. inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare Gity, its duly authorized agents and
employees. and any peace officer of the Gity of Baltimors and State of Maryland, to inspect and search. without warrant. the premises ugan which
the husiness is to be conducted, and any and all parts af the building in which said business is te be canducted, at any and all hours.

signature of twaer of the Property

| berehy cerkify that on the day of .20__, helare me. the subsariher, & netary public of the Stata of i and
for . parsonally appaared the
tandiard/praperty oviner named in this application made ozth in due Farm of law thet the matter and facts tortained in said application are true and poerect

Ag witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Nolery Signature: {Natary Spal) My Commissien Pxpareg gom oy 3 EES

Hatary Erinted Hame:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 HBPSDHMA“ ) m
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimope § in whmﬁ thp. iness
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We ertify that the gualifying applicant=f3 s;f‘ﬁre known to
us and iz a resident of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the time of t %ﬁca r‘m“““'

- ‘Names : o hddress ' Signature _ 1 Length of time
S o : - I R | {onth/ Year) ﬁnquﬂmmdmihthe
B “Applicant{s)

¢ It I o

/:\i‘:”;h%’ii L, }6 AAT S EXETUR  f{atii 77 /%

.
i

N,
e

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore Please note that this Is & public document and upan request
1 North Charles Street. Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21281 will be provided to the qeneral members of the public,
Phoae; 410-395-4377 Fax: 410-336-4382

Reesad Janary 2028
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Maggle Giordano, Paralegat
Direct Diak: {410} 649-4987
mgiordanoc@rosenbergmartin.com

- March 28, 2022
VIA COURIER
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

¢/o Nicholas T.R. Blendy, Esquire
Deputy Executive Secretary

1 N. Charles Street, 15" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re:  Copper Shark, LLC t/a Copper Shark
Class BD-7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License
921 E. Fort Avenue, Unit 135, Baltimore, MD 21230

Dear Commissioners:

This firm represents Copper Shark, LLC, which obtained the Board’s approval for
the transfer of the ownership of a Class BD-7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License for use at 921 E.
Fort Avenue, Unit 135 in a hearing held on May 7, 2020.

Enclosed please find an original amended application form, changing Licensee 3,
along with an original financial form and a copy of the CJIS background check receipt for the
new licensee,

Kindly date stamp the enclosed copy of this letter and return as evidence of
receipt via email to mgiordano@rosenbergmartin.com. Thank you for your cooperation in
this matter, and please let us know if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

Maggie Giordano

/mag
Enclosures

cc: Copper Shark, LL.C t/a Copper Shark (via electronic mail)

4884-3452-7769, v. 1
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Anpual-Renewal = | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add NewLicense w | Query w

License Detadil

{  Closethe License | | Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LBD7 211 Cert Num: 0508 Fee: §1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
license Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number: 11538802
Payment Date; 05-05-22

2021 - 2022 PP Paid [
2022 Trader's License [1 f Update Info

Addd Adiull Enferiainment License
Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Com Name: SECURED CREDITOR
Trade Name: N/A
lone Code: 8
Phone: 410-244-6166

Block Num: 921 Sfreet: FORT AVENUE EAST UNIT 135
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 11538802

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FOR A RESTAURANT WITH OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE- NO LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT - USE PERMIT 2010-03228. LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE DELIVERY OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

Restriction:
LICENSEE'S TOTAL REVENUE SHALL BE DERIVED FROM AT LEAST 51% FOOD SALES.

FOOD SALES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY AFFIDAVIT AT RENEWAL EACH YEAR, NO SALE FOR ™
OFF- PREMISES CONSUMPTION OF BEER IN A QUANTITY LESS THAN SIX(6) F’ACK NO v
45y ;

license Owners
First Name |Last Name [Street City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
STEVEN L. ROOCP 3 HOLMEHURST AVE CANTONSVILLE  iMD 121228 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail. aspx?1d=327200 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 3

Comments
Date Comment Action
Amended application for fransfer of ownership with conlinuation of outdoor table service,
05/04/2022 requesting live enterfainment, off-premises catering, and delivery of alcoholic beverages filed Delete
on behalf of Copper Shark, LLC T/a Copper Shark, Mark Daniel Hanson, Jr., Russel John Cipolla,
and Rachel Marie Paulinoi on 4/7/2022 fkk (Special Ad)
12/29/2021 Letter dated December 28, 2021 from Attorney Justin Williams Requesting for Transfer Hardship | Delete
Extension to 3300 Clipper Mill Road; Invoice #123674.../sb
03/18/2021 Received and processed $50 check with 2021-2022 Renewat Application; Invoice #120448. No Delete |
2020 Renewal Application...fjr
12/10/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0
12/11/2020 vote] *Additional 20 days granted for transfer*...../jr Delete I
12/10/2020{12/10/2020 Preliminary Approval Letter mailed today to Atty. Caroline Hecker...fjr Delete
10/29/2020[Transfer pending request was submitted on 10/29/2020 ; see invoice # 120136 .k/r Delete
5/7/2020 - Virludl Hearing - Application to transfer ownership with contfinuation of outdoor
05/18/2020 table service, requesting live enterfainment, off-premise catering, and defivery of alcoholic Delote
beverage - APPROVED (3-0 vote} - Preliminary approval sent to attorney/applicant on
5/7/2020..../ir
(05/01/2020|03/31/20 - Return To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward..../sb | Delete |
(02/6/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership with continuafion of outdoor
02/07/2020[table service, requesting live enlertainment and delivery of alcoholic beverages - Delete |
POSTPONED.....fir
Application for fransfer of ownership with contfinuation of outdoor table service, requesfing live
02/07/2020 entertainment, off-premise catering, and defivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf of Delete
Copper Shark, LLC T/a Copper Shark, LLC - Mark Hanson, Jr., Neal Shaivitz, and Russell Cipolla
on 2/5/2020 [fkk
ipplication for fransfer of ownersship with continuation of outdoor table service, requesting live
12/12/201%{entertainment and delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behdalf of FF1 - Liquor License, LLC | Delete
T/c FF1 - Liguor License, LLC, Grant Harrison on 11/22/2019 /kk
Called and Spoke with Mr, Justin Williams to remind him that they have until 11/25/2019 to
11/05/2019kubmit a transfer application in order to keep the license alive. Mr. Willigms acknowledged Delete |
and stated ok will do......[jr
10/16/2019 Received emait from Mr. Justin Williams, Esq. with all the required documents that
10/16/2019|the agency need. Please check invoice #118141 { application fee } and invoice# 118143 l Delete |
{ transfer fee}..K/R
10/08/2019 Substitute application was submitted but not process. The document{Petition -for
10/16/2019\Warrant of Restitution] that the lawyer's office provided was not clear enough o understand { Delete
so Mr, Justin Williams Esq. stated he will email the agency once he gets something better k/r
**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CHY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
09/26/2019 Address on September 26, 2019.5** /mb Delete
08/23/2019|250 day Hardship Extension Warning letter was mailed o Licensee and attorney on file. .. fjr Delete
04/28/201916/13/2019 - Pubfic Hearing Re: Request for a hardship extension - APPROVED {3-0 vote)....fr Delete
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able
06/28/2019]to record when this {transfer hardship/hardship) was received and processed. The (transfer Delete
hardship/hardship) received and processed by the BLLC on 5/22/2019; Invoice #117381...../ir
02/08/2019 Sent letier to licensee(s} regarding closed status; estimated closing date is 12/2018 /kk Delete
01/25/2019F**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 25, 2019.%* fsb Delete
F**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent lo Licensee/s Home
01/10/2019 Address on January 09, 2019.*** /mb Delete
11/23/2018|Personal Properly tax letier mailed to Licensee(s} Home Address on 11/19/18../mb Delete
Received letter dated 5/25/2018 regarding o change in Trade Name [Wine Market to become
05/29/2018|Ludlow Market) and alterations in the floor plan adding a 5-foot partition wall added to the Delete
bar areq. Copies given to Chief and Acting Inspectors. Original in Parent Fite. '
05/22/2018 *RENEWAL NOTE* - Licensee has paid $1,320.00 for the 2018-2019 Liguoer License on 05/01/18 Delete
with invoice #112177 but was under another establishment af same address.... /sb
03/23/2018 RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ /sb Delete
01/24/2018**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.%*/mb Delete
05/01/20%7{***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** ... /sb Delete
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327200 5/5/2022



01/17/2017}

**exxSTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 %% /sb

Page 3 of 3

Delete _!

09/26/201 6{PAID VIOLATION HEARING DATED AUGUST 25, 2014, INVOICE #104136.... /SB Delete
09/07/2016 Given o Reminder Involce to Chief Inspector M. Fosler that fees are due by September 25, 2016 Delete
from viotation hearing dated on August 25, 2014 in the amount of $375.00..... /sb
8/25/2016-Violation of Rule 4.01(q) Sales to Minors Violation of Rule 4.01{a) -GUILTY {3-0 vole)}
09/02/201¢]¢50 fine + $125 adimin fee = $375 (30 days to pay} | Delete |
Alcohol Awarness Course of Alcoholic Beverage Licensee {CHristopher Spann ) John S. Murray
08/29/2016] ., “trec on 08/20/20 | Delete |
07/25/16 - Mailed tetter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
07/26/2016 Badtimore™.... /sb Delets I
05/18/2016[Submitted "Good Standing” Statement.... /sb Delete
03/29/2016[****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** Delete
12/3/09 Hearing Conf.RE: application for a new Class "B"BWL retsuarant license. application
12/09/200%fincludes req. for outdoor table service five entertainment & off premise catering. DECISION: Delete
APPROVED. MUST PAY CONF.FEE $100
11/13/2009 11/09 request to expand |pten_or space & outdoor table service space, BD7-BWL, Chrisiopher L. Delete
Spann, Shannon Wood, Riverside Avenue, Inc.
| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 211 Address: 921 FORT AVENUE EAST UNIT 135
Trade Name: N/A
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327200

5/5/2022



51522, 3:10 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

COPPER SHARK, LLC: W20259420

Department 1D Number:
W20255420

Business Name:
COPPER SHARK, LLC

Principal Office: @
STE 105

6010 UNIVERSITY BLVD
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21043

Resident Agent: @
ANGELAF. CURRIE, ESQ
STE 160

6310 HILLSIDE COURT
COLUMBIAMD 21046

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/04/2020

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https:ffegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



PROPOSED LOCATION: 421 €. .FOV'{' A veviwy

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)
=~

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP ARFA —t

~—

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C» BEER & WINE

D~ BEER & WINE |

A" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR
“4.7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

«B» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 2

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

«BD7* BEER, WINE & LIQUOR =~

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: 5"2{‘,\/{ I %‘la {1 DpATE 4//? /2{5,2 y
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Balimore Clty
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |£opper Shark

Corporation Nome: ECODBT Shark,LLC

Location Address: |921 E. Fort Avenye

License Type: | (lass *BD7" Beer, Wine and Uquor

1s the estublishment open and operating In a safe and sanitary manner? | No v
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or Schaol? | No v

e T —

Estimated Date of Removal? h

B

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes w

QOther licensed locations - Describe/Note;
see map

Commemnts and Follow-up ems{s) [please note any Issues or concerns obout the location):
amendrrent

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

B Altach AddRional Photos

Inspector Name Date and Time

E—O#.w [baltirmore\steven.han

[a/1872022 3542 pm




Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baftimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s} Name: | [Mark Daniel Hanson, Ir.

Address of Premises: Igz 1E. Fart Avenue

Inspector: ll:O#.wlbafﬁmore\steven.han

Date Posted: : 13/2022

Time Posted: || |
Dote Recheced: | Mooz F
Time Rechecked: | f ]

Muanoger or Owner when sign posted: |

Summary on location of sign posted:

FRONT DOOR

.

Summory on location of sign rechecked:

the sign was up for ten days

Insart Photo of Sign and focation:

8 Atach Addidenal Photos

[ woooe [ oo
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Department Of Housing And Community Development ) 2 . N
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection A"m'——mhcant Co No: USE2020-50502

PlanNo: -

P dress: Blockit.of: 2029/016 :

roperty Ad ; 1001-000G00-2600-159400-400540  Eilina Fea 50.00
821 E FORT AVE 1001000000-1500-102800-400230  Tax 3.00
Agplicant; 1004.000000-2600-153008-400480  Use&Occunancy 45,00

MARGARET GIORDANO Total : 98,00
Owner/Lessae:

Owner FORT AVENUE PROPERTIES. LLC

Lesses COPPER SHARK, LLC

— | Use &
Occupancy
Draft

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCLIMENT 1S PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YGU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE

STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443.584-1803,

Expiration: WORK COST: District: 501 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

USE A PORTION OF THE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT WITH QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE (ON PRIVATE PROPERTY), LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT, AND OFF-PREMISES CATERING.

Department OF Housing And Community Development Cashier Co

Division Of Construction And Bullding Inspection 1m1-n———ﬂmom2600-1 pyp—— No: USE2020-50502

Property Address: Distict: 801 _ BlockiLot: _ 2020016 ja0ihnonnn san0 10o800ax 3.00

921 E FORT AVE $00M1-000000-2600-158008)3e8Occudpancy 45.00
Total : 98.00

Applicant:

MARGARET GIORDANO
OwneriLessea:

Qumar FORT AVENUE PROPERTIES, LLC
Lessen COPPER SHARK, LLC

Contractor:

Use & Occupancy
Draft

2050000009A00000000000000000USE2020X5050280600000000000000000000G20209



May 19, 2022

Licensee(s): William George Wantland, Jr. and Patrick Calulong
Club Pussycat, Inc., T/a Club Pussycat
411 E. Baltimore Street 21202
Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class "AE" Adult Entertainment License

Request to expand licensed premises to include lower level (basement).

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Wiliam George Wantland, Jr was borm Maryland in August of 1968. He lives in
Baltimore, MD; (2) Patrick Calulong was born Maryland in August of 1965. He lives in Baitimore, MD

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) William George Wantland, Jr (90%); and {2) Patrick Calulong {10%).

(¢) Purchase Price of Business: N/A

(d) Qualified Voters: N/A

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premises as a tavem with adult entertainment.
(f) Corporate Standing: Club Pussycat, Inc. is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is active and in good standing.

(9) Posting Report: The location was posted on 5/532022, and will be checked on 5/13/2022. This meets the 10-day
rule. There are 24 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area: “D” BW-1; “A” BWL-1; "B” BWL-4; “BD7” BWL-16;
Arena -1; and Hotel/Motel -1.

{h) Timeline Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 5/3/2022. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Aicohol Beverages Article 4-210{A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision



202§ Application for Alcoholic Beverages Licanse Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimora ity

RECEIVED: Bi1 ¢
NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSIOR AMENDNENTLS) APPLICATION FEE - 2600.00 DEC 8 2071 pv3-48

INDICATE TYPE DF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER C1 NEW (1 EXPANSION OF PREMISES &2 AMENDMENT(S) 3
EXPLANATION OF REDUEST: _£2 AT o5t s D dntsumporp TTH fromorefic caets Sl CUASSTE £ DY

Flease select ons gption snd Fll aut the requested ixfrmation
A) HEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADDRESS DF PROPDSED LOCATION:
B) TRANSFER. OF GWNERSHIP DNLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LIGENSE:
C) TRANSFER DF DWHERSHEP AND LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS DF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER DF DWNERSHIP AND LECATION: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELDCATION: _
D) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REDUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION: » 4/ £~ B H Mo 2 <—— "

CORPORATE/LLL/LLB/PARTNERSHIP NANE. ¥ C fué?ussc, cat T e TRADENAME C/u6 ?,,c_,su &G
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER, 2275757 & BUSINESS EMAILADIRESS, ¢ /4 £ 7% b1 /7 £ Lt/ AT
ATIORNEY FOR THE ARPUCANT: (38 ¥~Y_ 14 31D N ADBRESS, 7 TO5~ g 0 T280) mneYf/o- K397 Q0

Part dmaw(mmmmw&u?g Fli rfJT &~ {ustdnar Table Service Provided? CTYow C'Na Delivery of slcobol? L1 Yes CiNo
Uve Entertainment provided? C1Yes O3 Ko mwmw@?ﬂ:[ Uff Premise Catering of Food end Aleohel? £1 Yes £ N
Tuning Recelpt or Current Lertificate of Docupascy Permit sttached to Application? E(YB: [ No Estimated Seating Capacity:

Ploass nota that as par Ak, Bav. Art §{2-HO7(ANZ), an spplication for the lssuance or transfer, & not complats unless the ggplant fhes obteinsd sgprovel
snd/ar verification from the Beltimors Nunkips! Zoning Aspesls (GNZ1)

. Applicent A

(Full name) E-meil Require

SoUE 5 /40 RS Barde N

{R idence) Str § "%i)d‘e/? {period of residancy in Batt
esidence bty e ipCo perl u residency in
i/ iy . izl

(Munﬁl/'fear of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Mace of Birthy”
Check: 01 Yas LI No Ara you currently o resident of ths City of Beftimore?

E-mail Regqlirae

(Rmdense) Lity I/Sme Zip Bode
?’ér y, 4.7 Y.
{Hnnth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place ,e( Birth)
Theck: O Yes O No Are you currantfy a reskdent of tha City of Bektimora?
3. Applicant C
{fullngme) (Telephonena.) E-mall Reguired)
{Residznce) Strest City State TipLade {period of resifency in Baltimore City)
(Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Hala or Female) (Place of Birth)

Eheck: [1 Yes OO Ho Ars you currantly o resident of the City of Balimors?

Ravesed January 2020



1 Hes the appYcant () hoenadjudged quilty of & fefany in the State of Meryland or any other? [ Yes Iﬂﬁﬂ yus, indicete applicent end explain.
Amliest Al  BO LOD

2 ﬂmq:pla:mt(a)b dged guilty of vInIathg the laws \@mnl;g {hﬁ safe of hnyntnuhuﬂc beverage or for gambiing in any State, including
Marylend? C1 Yes E2Ho - i yes, mark applicent end provide explanation in adjecent spaca provided.
Applicant ALD B0 (|

3. State whether the applicant(s) has aver been adjudged guilty of eny offensg sgelnst the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
tha United States, or ageinst the Unkted States (Federal Crima)? O Yas 04 No - If yes, mark spplicant and axplain.

hpplcat AD BO  COI

4. Has the applicant(s) ever had & licersa for the sala of aleoholic bevereges in the State of Marylend? O Yes [No If yes, mark epplicant and
sxplain (eddress of iocation, dates that the applicent wes a licenses, end the trade name).
Applicant A O B0 i

5. Has the applicant(s) aver had & liquor ficensa suspended or reveked? C7 Yes Myas, mark applicant end explain,
Applicant AD BO tg

B. Doas tha applicant(s) heve & fimanclal knterest In w;- akcoholic baverags business or business for which an slcoholic beversge ficense
if

has been applied for, granted, and lzsued? (1 Yes yes, mark epplicant and explain (address of fozation end trade neme).

Applicent AQ B cO

7. Bo the spouses or dependent children of any of tha epplicant(s) have 8 Intefést In any ntﬁnf alcoholic hnmns icenae o bushess
Raltimora Gty or any othar [urtsdiction In tha Stete of Maryand? 21 Yes If yas, mark applicant nd explain (addrass of lacation and trads name).

Applicant Al BO GO}

1 k'ﬁ ynurfhannlu‘l‘iy ininrasiad\ In ﬁnf other alcahallc bevnrauasrﬂmnsa applied, granted or issued? CJ Yes [ No If yes. plaose explat
Applicant A3 Bl cO

o
9. Is the licensad premise

G

{0. Do any of the applicant(s) - parsonaly or through an entity - have any indebte other fmanclal obligetions to any menufecturer,
brewer, distiller, or whaleseler at the time of making this spplcetion? [ Yes If yes, pleasa explain. If yes, pleass provide nformation as to
the applicant(s) Indalitad - parsanally or through an entity - the amount of the Indebtedness, and the neme of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
o wholesaler?

Applicent AC] B0 O




t, Please list the folowing information for the Manager of the establishmant to be licensed:
hddress

Applieants Applying na Business Entities - (Bive neme(s} and addresses - i Corporstion st el officers (attzch list if necessary} or in Limited Lisbility  Company/Pertrerships
list R euthorized pereons.) Plass note thet eff fcansees WUST have 8 FYANCIL INTEREST in the Boanse apphed for o3 pur Alz, Bav. Art. § 408 (8)(1f). K racassary,
plesza stisch & st of tha namen and wddrexs of #ff ouisionding stock holders wivo st the time of spplivation swn any stack of the corporation snd the erticles of
bcorporation, parinarship sprasmant or ertivies of organizelion

- 3 sHas S
1) NAME: mmwm}m&% T D et 40 STIOKHELL: 52775
2 M Patrucie Cop, bulgd% WREss: &7 pdes- S TE S&L——  %0F STOCK HELD! 2 =

S} NAME: | ADCRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:

4 RAME: ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Extrect fom Law: Fany affdt or oath reqbed indy te provisions of th Ast shel contoin avy foka stataments, the offemder shal fe deemsd
gullty of perfury. And upon indictment and conviction tharsof shell by subjact t2 panelties provided by [sw for that crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At leest ona applicent whoss sigoature appears below certifies that he/she is @ current resident of Bettimore City, Marylend st the time
of fiflog of this applicetion, Esch of s=id appficants hersby certifies further thet if the Acensa appled for iz granted, he/she will conform to &) State and Enunty bews s
rapuistions refeting to the xels of slcohalic bevaragas, e2 well as to the rules and regulations of the Soerd of License Commizsionars for Baftimora City, end heraby
gremts perimiesion to the State Comptrofar, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors end clerks, The Board of Licanse Commissioners for Beltimors Ciy, fis duly
guthorized sgenls end enfoyees, and any paace officer of Beltimure City or the State of Maryland to Inspect end szarch et eny and all hours, without warrent, the
premises and zny end afl parts tharanf upon erd in which seid business is tu ba conducted, i license ix ssund, the epplicants must ensurs that at least onz licenses
remains & resident gf Balttimars duration of this [icenss,

Wiy,
iqnature of Applicant A N e‘\}"§; p&,’ ”,
eraby coty that o the < doyof D@ .. 202 elore e, the gcriber  rptarypubc o he St o NSRRI T A%,
, persanally appesred applicant(s) nemed in this in % of —o.'° A
that the mattec and facts contained in spid applcation are frve and correct. As witness, my hand and natarial seal S PR ’L ‘53'0, -
. ] 2 ! l - m: -
Signatuper \,.Q/Y'\"‘ ‘\9-. {Hotary Seal} My Commission expives 20?—- e %BL\O @ : :-:-
¥ocen Pratt 2y, oo, SQ8
Printed Name: "~y A % f,,(/},'.:f}' 03 20%" és
” ."'.:-."‘ ™
§> "’.r/,hoﬂ E C\f:\\‘\
: . (TN
wynaturs of Applicant 8
I hereby cartify thet on the 2 )y dayof 22&" .Zﬂgbehrn me, the subscriber, a notary pubdic of the Steta of A ’t““!g‘lyu,,
, persanally eppeared the apphcant(z) named in this sgpkcation medg) @ [lyl> ’/,
that the matter and facts containad ingaid apph:alitﬂ aj(‘:-w ond correct, As winess, my hand end notarial ssal S‘;y“ v';i;géia ...’9,?/\",’
4 - ..."!\ 'c.‘ -
Sinnatues: - \_)M [Notary Sexl] My Commizsion expires S , 3 ’ 20 l‘Lf S (9 \AOTA& o A E
' ' S P L3y =
%umma.l%o\f&h Pratt = 12 Gf =
2oy UC i S
AW L A Q3
" ( O.-q}'o QQ’ ‘o' é:
” )) ..‘o 3 ! "'. \\
Signature of Applicant C M0 \fk w
{ heraby certify that on the day of .20__, bafore me, the subscriber, a notary peblec of the State of ”I;'. i aﬁﬂmﬁ\\.\\\
. parsmally eppearad the epplicant(s) named in this appkcation mada oath in A AE
that the metter end fects contained in said spplication are true and correst. As witnezs, my hand end noterlef seal
5 :
U [Notary Seal] My Eommission expires
Printed Name:
3

Revised January 2020



Name and Addrass of tha owners of the prambsa/lendlord: M%m Numhar—

STATE F DWNER DF PREMISES REQLSRED IN CONNECTION ?ITH CHOLIC BEVERABES LAW DF MARYLAND

(I, WE} /

N v HEREBY CERTIFY,

That (f am, we are) the uwner{s) of the property lacated at L BMA N, ST , Baltimara, City with e Zip

Codeof 2203 . whichis named in the present application made to the Board of Liquer License Commissioners of Baltimare City
under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and herehy autharize the State Comptroller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and
employses, and any peace officer of the City of Beltimore and State of Maryland, te inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which
the business is to be condueted. and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

for . personally appeared 4 A4
landlord/ property owner named in this application made oath in dus

As witness, my hepd apd notarial seal

Notary Signatuse: D\)\Q/VV

A AL T

at the matter and facts contained in said applk:atiu

‘ kp - Z *, M, %) 1‘1,'. \":-‘
Notary Printed Neme: HO\P £ (\c\‘l"‘l' "1”,@ (-..".:'“0._... \\\\,
/) /" 7"[ M Oﬂe‘\\\\
The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons. gy

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
eovered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personatly known to
us and is a resident of Baltimare City and a resident of the State of Maryland 2t the time of this application.

Board of Liquer License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore
| North Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Phone: 410-336-4377 Fax: 410-395-4382 |

Revized Janwary 2070

Pleese note that this ie 8 public docusrent and upon request
wii be provided to the genaral membars of the public.




*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you haye a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*
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Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewat = | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w

License Detail

| Close the License | | Print License ] | Print Renewal Letter | ] << Go Back
license Info
License Num: LBD7 148 Cert Num: 0373 Fee: $1,320.00 Staius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number: 01129904
Payment Date:  04-21-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid L]
2022 Trader's License [.] i Update Info

Adid Aciull Enderfalnment license
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: CLUB PUSSYCALT, INC.
Trade Name: CLUB PUSSYCAT
Zone Code: 26
Phone; 410-685-5174

Block Num: 411 Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21202

CR Number: 01129904

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS- OFFICE & STORAGE ON SECOND FLOOR -DRESSING ROOMS
ON THIRD FLOOR

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name Street City State {7ip Action |[Change Owner
PATRICK CALULONG 414 WATER STREET APT 1513  JBALTIMORE iMD  |21202 | Edit Remove Owner
WILLIAM G. WANTLAND, JR 13048 SHAWS ROAD BALTIMORE MD |21219 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity. gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx 71d=327064 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 2

Comments

Date Comment Action
Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/23/2026 George Demopoulos and Deanaa Brown (cerlified

04/07/2022 by John S. Murrayl..../sb | Delete
Application requesting to expand licensed premises to include lower level (basement} lled on

01/07/2022ibehalf of Club Pussycat, inc. T/a Club Pussycat, Wiliam George Wantland, Jr. and Patrick Delete
Calulong on 12/8/2021 /kk
* RENEWAL NOTE* 2019 license Is paid see invoice # 115821 license fee was processed

03/04/2020) 1 4ero018 Adult Ent. License fee (AE 003)... k/r Delete
Due o the ransomware attack that effected Cily Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able

06/22/2019 10 enfer AE licensee issuance information until today's date. /kk Delete |
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/201%, the BLLC was not able

06/22/201 90 enter receipt of the renewadl application uniil 6/22/20192. The renewal application was Delete I
submitted to the BLLC on 6/10/2019..../ir

04/23/2019Provided 2019 Trader’s License.... /sb Delete |
Letter regarding an outreach inlfiative was mailed to the establishment and delivered via

08/08/2018 Inspector on 8/8/18. /kk | Delste

09/26/2017Mailed letter of recognifion for underage drinking compliance check on é/7/17 /kk Delete

12/28/2016(07-06-16 - Submitted Health Depl. License & Fre Permit... /sb Delete
12/05/2013 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.17{a}, Violation of Rule 4.18 Board granted a

01/02/2014|0c o SN EMENT | Delete

(03/12/2009(03/11/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF.PAID IN FULL #65958 Delete

01/21/2009(01/21/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF FEE PAID IN FULE #65623 Deletej

' Print History {Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 148 Address: 411 BALTIMORE STREET EAST ;
Trade Name: CLUB PUSSYCAT
Comment;
Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx1d=327064

5/5/2022



Page 1 of 3

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add Mew License w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethelicense | | Print License | | Print Renewal Letter | | <<Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 192 Cert Num: 0402 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
license Bale:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 01129904
Payment Date:  05-13-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 Trader's License {_] l Update Info

f Click to Start License Renewal ]

dull Entertainment llcaense
g Print Adult Entertainement License |

e

License Info
License Num: AE 013 Cert Num: 1021 Fee: $1,000.00 Status: Renewed

License Date:7/1/2021 ticense Year: 2021
CR Number: 01129904

Fayment Dale:

i Click to Start Adult Entertainment License Renewal

Adul! Enfertainment Licanss Owners
License Owners
First Name {Last Name  [Shreet City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
PATRICK  JCALULONG [414 WATER STREET APT 1513 |BALTIMORE |[MD 21202 || Edit Remove Owner
WILLIAM  [WANTLAND [3048 SHAWS ROAD BALTIMORE [MD {21219 || Edit Remove Owner

Agdd New Adull Enfertainment loense Owner

First Name: l I Last Nome:l

Street: l l

City: lBaItlmore

| Add Owner |

Location
Corp Name: CLUB PUSSYCAT, INC.

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326380 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 3

Trade Name; CLUB PUSSYCAT
Zone Code; 26
Phone: 410-685-5176

Block Num: 411 Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 01129904

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS- OFFICE & STORAGE ON SECOND FLOOR -DRESSING ROOMS
ON THIRD FLOOR

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name  [Last Name Street City State |Zip Action jChange Owner
PATRICK CALULONG 414 WATER STREET APT 1513 [BALTIMORE [MD (21202 | Edit Remaove Owner
WILLIAM G. WANTLAND, JR 3048 SHAWS ROAD BALTIMORE |MD  |21219 || Edit IrRemove Owner
Comments
Date Comment Action
04/07/2022 Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/23/20246 George Demopoulos and Deanaa Brown (certified | Delete
by John S. Murray)..../sb
Application requesting 1o expand licensed premises to include fower level {basement) filed on
01/07/2022|behalf of Club Pussycat, Inc. T/a Club Pussycat, Wiliam George Wantland, Jr. and Patrick Delete |
Calulong on 12/8/2021 /kk
* RENEWAL NOTE* 2019 license is paid see invoice # 115821 license fee was processed
03/04/2020) 1\ 4612018 Adulf Ent. License fee (AE 003)... k/r Delete |
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able
06/22/2019 to enter AE licensee issuance information uniil today's date, fkk Delste
Due 1o the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able
06/22/2019}io enter receipt of the renewal application unfil 6/22/2019. The renewal application was Delete
submitted to the BLLC on 6/10/2019... /ir
04/23/2019{Provided 2019 Trader's License.... /sb Delete
Letter regarding an outreach initiative was mailed to the establishment and delivered via
P8/08/2018)nspector on 8/8/18. /kk | Delete |
09/26/2017 Mailed lelter of recognifion for underage drinking compliance check on 6/7/17 fkk Delete
omed
12/28/2016[07-06-16 - Submitted Health Dept. License & Fire Permit... /sb Dele—ze—]
12/05/2013 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.17{q), Violation of Rule 4,18 Board granted a
01/02/2014/50 o SN EMENT Delete |
03/12/2009[03/11/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF.PAID IN FULL #65958 Delete
01/21/2009{01/21/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF FEE PAID IN FULL #45623 Delete
Print History {Print Card) ]
License num: LBD7 192 Address: 411 BALTIMORE STREET EAST

Tfrade Name: CLUB PUSSYCAT

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326380 5/5/2022



5/5/22, 9:06 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

CLUB PUSSYCAT, INC.: D00630954

Depariment ID Number:
D00630954

Business Name:
CLUB PUSSYCAT, INC.

Principal Office: @
411 EAST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent: @

CRAIG M. SCHWARTZ, ESQUIRE
FREEMAN, WOLFE & GREENBAUM, PA,
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON MD 21204

Status:
REVNVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/31/1975

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

hitps:/legov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



PROPOSED LOCATION: N T Polbmoe O

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA M

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C» BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE \

“A” BEER, WINE & 1IQUOR l

“A-2" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

B~ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 3

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & IIQUOR

“BD7 BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ___ il

ARENA \

HOTEL/MOTEL |

RACING

PREPARED BY: Chase DATE: s/ s|n
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I.?va.ck. _
Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): |Club Pussycat

Corporation Name: ICIub Pussycat Inc

Location Address:

411 E. Baltimore St.

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner?

Yes v
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church andfor School? | No

v
Date Posted? | [5/3/2022 E
Estimated Date of Removal? I-i/u /2022 iz
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note;
Please see maps for additional iocations.

Comments and Follow-up tems({s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):
Filed application for request to expand license parmit to include lower ievel.

insert Photo of Sign and location:




Frmmm——

& Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name Date and Time

Ii:o#. w/baltimore\terri.chase

[5/5/2022 []11:51:55 AM

Name of Licensee (if present)

Submit




Back

BLLC Routine Inspection

Address: 411 BALTIMORE STREET EAST 21202

Trade Name: ICLUB PUSSYCAT

Corporation Name |¢LUB PUSSYCAT, INC.

Type of License:  Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Date/Time of Inspection: |5/3/2022 }Izo.-ss.-tz?AM ]

Manager/Licensee IDeang Brown f

Open/Closed:  gpen o v
Closed Date: | e
Cleon and Free of Debris:  satisfactory v
Location of Bar:  Front v

Shape of Bar: lL

Condition of Bar Area/Floors: Satisfactory v
Hot Water:  yes ~

Disinfectant Solution:  yeg v

Three Compartment/Washer:  veg v
Bulletproof Partitioning: Ng v
Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.:  No v
Separate Pkg. Goods Store:  N/A v

Bar/Tavern Open and Operating:  vag v



Selling Household/Grocery:

No v

Location of Dining Area:

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:

Sanitation:

Menu:

Traders License:
Alcohol Awareness Certification Date
Issued:

Employee Records:

Alcohol Beverage Information Invoice
Numbers and Date:

inspector Comments:

Inspector Comments:

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:

Fire Capacity:

N/A v
N/A v
N/A v
Yes v

3/23/2022 [T

Yes v

I l e

Front/Reor Satisfoctory

Yes v

Outdoor Seating Capacity: l:l

License is Valid:




N/A

Dancers Present 18 and older:  nja

Cleonfiness of Dressing Room:  njA

Live Entertainment {Describe): |ves

Outdoor Table Service /A

Violation Issued:  Ng v

Violations Noted':

Instructions Given to Licensee: |{sed alrohol invoice

Inspector's Comments: linspected on 4/28/22

Photo Takem:



& Attach Additional Photos

Owner Emall: —l




Department §f Housing And Community Development Online Use & Occupancy Permit

Division Of Constraction And Building Inspection

Proporty Addross: BlocklLot 1360010 Application
41t E BALTIMORE 8T Parmit No: USE2021-55725
“2‘;‘::;';8% 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
1001-006000-1560-102800-400230 Tax 3.00
1001-000000- 2600-158009-400480 Use&Oecupancy 45.00
OwneriLosses: Total
Owner  \WILLIAM WANTLAND, JR. o 98.00
L.essea CLUB PUSSY CAT
Please pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections.
Property Use & Geoupancy Information: Description Created Completad Assigned To
Existing Use: (Commercial) Tavem FIRE DEPARTMENT 1271372021 (374}
REFERRAL
Proposed Use : {(Commercial) Tavem HEALTH DEPARTMENT 12/13/2021 TWEL
INSPECTION
Dwalling: Roomming: Efflciency: Application Received 1208372001
Existing Count: 000 000 000 Zoning Sign-off 113201 1271372028
One Stop Permit Office 12/13/2021 WHCOM
Proposed Count: 8 g 0 Revieweg r !
District102 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS 1S NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT I8 PROOF QF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE STOP
SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-884.1808.

TAVERN WITH ADULT ENTERTAINMENT, 15T FLOOR AND BASEMENT

AEFIDAVIT BY: ROSANNE IVEY

THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FCOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND
AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF SALTIMORE AND YO DO NO WORK NOT

SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. "t DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY YHAY THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCONPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC, HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 1S A TRUE,
CORRECY AND COMPLETE STATEMENT GOF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. |ALSCO DECLARE THAY | AM THE OWNER OR
HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE DWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Profect Nama: 411 E BALTIMORE STREET Owner Firast Name. VHLLIAM
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Or WANTLAND, JR.
Company Name:
Appicant; MAELAN,GARY
Phoneg:
Project Nole: Addresst:
Address2:
City:
Siate:

Zipe



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Mary F. Al-Khatib and Andrew D. Scotii
Red Emma’s Cooperative, T/a Red Emma’s
1225 Cathedral Street 21230

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Mary F. Al-Khatib. (7%); and (2) Andrew D. Scotti (7%).

(b) Corporate Standing: Red Emma’s Cooperative is a MD Corporation and as of 5/5/2022 is active and in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On May 3, 2022, staff received a 180-day hardship request under the provisions of Alc.
Bev. Art. 12-2202 from counsel of Landlord of the premises, who indicated Landlord holds a security interest in the
license as part of Landlord's lease agreement with the licensee, the Tenant. Counsel for Landlord indicated he had
reason and belief that the licensee may have ceased selling alcoholic beverages on or about Late December 2021.
BLLC Inspection Division has evidence of date of closure on 1/31/2022. Accordingly, the 180 days of the request
runs until 7/30/2022. As noted above, on May 3, 2022, staff received hardship letter request from the applicant(s). As
the transfer hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc.
Bev. Art. 12-2202, as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before July 30, 2022).

Board’s Decision:



LAW OFFICES OF
ABRAHAM L. HURDLE
614 Bosley Ave
Towson, MD 21204

410-685-5100
Fax No: 410-685-5825
alh@calhurdlelaw.com

May 2, 2022

Baltimore City Liquor Board
Re: 1225 Cathedral

Commissioners,

I represent the Landlord at 1225 Cathedral in regards to the liquor license owned by Red
Emma’s Cooperative Corporation, t/a Red Emma’s.

It is my understanding that the license in question stopped serving alcohol in Late
December 2021, and has not served since. The Landlord maintains a security interest in the
license through the lease and is seeking a new tenant at the location. We are asking for 180 days
under a hardship to find a new tenant and submit the proper transfer paperwork.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

-5
Abraham L. Hurdle, Esq.
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 685-5100




Page 1 of 3

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | Llicense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w

License Detail

| Close the License ] | Print License | | Print Renewal Letter ] ] << Go Back
license Info
License Num: LB 241 Cert Num: 0955 Fee: $3,000.00 Staftus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number; 11783350

Paymeﬂf D(]fe: mEw e

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid []
2022 Trader's License [T l Update Info

by i - Qg e R I
Click 1o Stan Licensa Rengwal

Add Adul Enfertainmend License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: RED EMMA'S COOPERATIVE
Trade Name: RED EMMA’'S
fone Code: 21
Phone; 443-801-8638

Block Num: 1225 Street: CATHEDRAL STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 11783350

Portion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT AND BOOKSTORE WITH A CLASS B LIGUOR LICENSE,
WITH OUTDOOR PATIO SEATING, LIVE ENTERTAINMENT, AND CATERING ONSITE, AS WELL
AS OFF-PREMISES DELIVERY, OPERATED BY RED EMMA'S COOPERATIVE COPERATION.

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED SEPTEMBER 26,2018 BETWEEN MOUNT VERNON BELVEDERE
ASSOCIATION AND THE LICENSEE IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name  [Last Name  [Street City Stale |Zip Action [Change Owner
MARY F, AL-KHATIB 1813 EUTAW PLACE BALTIMORE iMD 21217 | Edit Remove Owner
ANDREW D. |SCOTTI 2445 N. CALVERTSTREET, #3  |BALTIMORE |[MD 121218 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet. baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327654 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 3

Comments

Date Comment Action

05/04/2022 i/‘32152;)§32 - Izerac d hardship extension request letter from Atty Abraham Hurdle; Invoice Delete I

05/03/2022 * Licensee(s) changed during 2022 renewal period - Inokentiy Aksentiev was removed as Delete |
licensee * fkk

07/22/2021 : ii:j(ensee(s) changed during 2021 renewal period - Inokentiy Aksenliev replaced Kaiflin Froom Delete

12/14/2020 : I%ﬁensee(s) changed during 2020 renewal pericd - Kaitlin Froom replaced Asia N. Beasley I Delete
Pue to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLEC was not able

06/22/2019[o enter licensee issuance information until 6/22/2019. The license was initially issued on | Delete [
5/10/2019...../ir

16/16/2018(10-15-18: Transfer of Ownership completed...../sb Delete |
9/27 /2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application to fransfer ownership with confinuation of live

09/28/2018lentertainment and outdoor table service, requesting off-premise catering and delivery of Delefe !
cicoholic beverages - APPROVED {3-0 vote} *MOU to be made a part of the license........[jr
Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of live enfertainment and ocutdoor tabie

08/15/2018 service, requesting off-premise catering ond delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf of ] Delete
Red Emma's Cooperative Corp. T/a Red Emma’s, Asia Beasley, Andrew Scolti, and Mary Al-
Khatib on 7/20/18 /kk

04/06/2018[4/5/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Request for a hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0 Vote)...../if Delete

03/16/2018Submitted a leter for an Hardship Extension..... /sb Delete
State Tax Hold Letter mailed to Licensee "Patrick Morrow" was returned o the sender on

02/20/201855 120718 “Not Delivered as Addressed” ./mb Delete

02/15/2018)02/15/18-Resend 2018-2019 Renewal Application o ficensee(s)home addresses.... /sh Delete

02/14/2018102/14/18 - Return To Sender: Insufficient Address; Unable To Forward..../sb Delete
*ESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter re-send to Licensee (Eric Levitt and Patrick Morrow) Home

02/07/2018 Address on February 7, 2018.***/mb Delete
State Tax Hold Letter mail was returmed to the sender on 02/01/18 “Nof Delivered as

02/07/20181, | sressed” fmb | Delete

01/25/2018[*****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, leiter sent fo Licensee on January 23, 2018.***** /sb [ Delete |

05/19/2014 gi)ccgf}soi Awareness expires 04/29/20 {Ashley Shiflett, Joseph Cotlon, Rachel Coffin & Randy [ Delete |

05/09/2016 I\?gg:ce/fkj 02855; Amount $2,500.00 License Fee was paid 04/29/16 was for 2016-2017 License Delete
11/16/2014 ****CIY LAW DEPT HOLD*** Albalu ] Ltd t/a Ryleighs Qyster need to fite 2012 and

11/25/2014 2014 tax retum, oblain assesment and pay iaxes. Delete
07/10/2014 Public Hearing re; Application to transfer ownership. Board approved fransfer, Paid

08/12/2014 $100 hearing fee Delete
11/4/10 Public hearing re: application to transfer ownership from secured creditor and to

02/08/2011 rermove restriction on liv enfertainment APPROVED | Delste
10/10 Transfer of Ownership & request to remove restriction, B-BWL restaurant license, Jaime

10/08/20100 una, Paui L. Bartleft, Albalu I, Lid | Deiete |
11/3/05 Application for a new Class "B" BWL restaurant icense under the provisions of Rule 2.08

12/11/2006 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating Delete
capacity for 75 persons; application includes request for outdoor table service and live
entertainment APPROVED

Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LB 241 Address: 1225 CATHEDRAL STREET
Trade Name: RED EMMA’S
Comment:
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327654 5/5/2022



515122, 3:58 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

RED EMMA'S COOPERATIVE CORPORATION: D18479816

Pepartment ID Number:
D18479816

Business Name:
RED EMMA'S COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Principal Office: @
1225 CATHEDRAL ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Resident Agent: @
MARY AL-KHATIB
1813 EUTAW PLACE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration;
01/02/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

https:/fegov.marytand.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Licensee(s): James W. Motsay (PR)
Mechs, inc., T/a Schaefer's Bar & Restaurant
121 W. Randall Street 21230

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) James W. Motsay (PR) (100%).

(b) Corporate Standing: Mechs, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 5/5/2022 is active and not in good standing.

{c) Timeline of request. On April 2, 2022, staff received a 180-day hardship request under the provisions of Alc.
Bev. Art. 12-2202 from counsel for the licensee. Counsel indicated that it was his understanding that due to the death
of Craig Mech Sr. (previous licensee), the premises closed on or about New Year's Day. BLLC Inspection Division
has no additional evidence of date of closure. The 180 days of the request runs until 6/30/2022. As noted above, on
April 2, 2022, staff received hardship letter request from the applicant(s). As the transfer hardship letter was filed
within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202, as it was filed
within the 180-day period {on or before June 30, 2022).

Board’s Decision:



LAW OFFICES OF
ABRAHAM L. HURDLE
614 Bosley Ave
Towson, MD 21204

410-685-5100
Fax No: 410-685-5825
athi@alhurdlelaw.com

April 1st, 2022
Baltimore City Liquor Board

Re: Mech’s, Inc. Schaefer’s Bar & Restaurant

12t W. Randall S+

Commissioners,

I represent Mech’s Inc. in regards to their liquor license.

Craig Mech Senior recently passed, and estate documents have accompanied this year’s
renewal application. My understanding is they closed around the new year, but since it is an
estate and there are so many parties involved, I would request a hardship extension for an
additional 180 days. This is out of an abundance of caution. Please let me know when the
hearing will be scheduled and if there are any further inquiries.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concems.

-§-

Abraham .. Hurdle, Esq.

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 685-5100
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License | | Print Renewal Latter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LBD7 235 Cert Num: 0405 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number: 10300194

Payment Date: ™~

2021 - 2022 TPF Paid [
2022 Traders ticense [ I Update Info

Chdf t.o. S'f,'a'i't 'Licénse .Renaw'.al

Add Adult Enterfainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainemant License

Location

Corp Name: MECHS, INC.
Trade Name: SCHAEFER'S BAR & RESTAURANT
Zone Code: 7
Phone: 410-752-5579

Block Num: 121 Streel: RANDALL STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 10300194

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN AND RESTAURANT WITHOUT LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

Edit the Licanse Location Info | Atterate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name  |Last Name Street ICity State {Zip Action |Change Owner
JAMES W.  |MOTSAY (PR}  |200E, 25TH STREET BALTIMORE MD {21218 | Edit l Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity. gov/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=327299 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Action
* Licensee(s) changed during 2022 renewal period - James W. Motsay became the Per. Rep.
04/11/2022 for Craig A. Mech {death) * /kk ] Delste l
04/02/2022|Letter from Attorney Abe Hurdle requesting for Hordship Extension; Invoice #124628..../sb Delete
01/31/2022***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o the Business address on January 27, 2022 *** /mb Delete
06/27 12019Paid in Full {$275.00) for Violation Hearing Dated 5/23/2019; Invoice #117303...../ir Delete
Due 1o the ransomware atiack that effected City Servers on 5/7/201%, the BLLC was not able
06/27/2019 to enter receipt the fines or fees assessed to this establishment and owed to the BLLC, The fines Delete

and/or fees assessed to establishment and owed fo the BLLC were received and processed by

the BLLC on 5/30/2019..._./ir

5/23/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4,01 {a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -

06/27/20\9)e e 401 (a)-Fined $150: $150 + $125 adimin fee; §275 fofal fine, 30 days (o pay (-0 vote)..fi LD
05/06/2019[Submitted 2019 Traders' License...... /sb Delete
08/29/2018[Alcchol Awareness expires on 08/22/22 (Craig A. Mech) John 5 Murray.... fsb Delete
11/24/2008(11/19/08 $100 {311 CONF.} PAID IN FULL #6537 Delete
| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 235 Address: 121 RANDALL STREET WEST
Trade Name: SCHAEFER'S BAR & RESTAURANT
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by
P
Lo

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=327299

5/5/2022



5/5/22, 9:06 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

MECH'S, INC.: D05213236

Department ID Number:
D05213236

Business Name:
MECH'S, INC.

Principal Office: @
121-23 WEST RANDALL STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent: @

CRAIG A. MECH, SR.

121-23 WEST RANDALL STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS |15 NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2022

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code;
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/03/1999

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

hitps:/egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Kevin Stander
Contract Purchaser, T/a No Trade Name
1739-41 Light Street 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

(a} Ownership Breakdown: (1) Kevin Stander (100%).

(b) Corporate Standing: N/A

{c) Timeline of request: On April 13, 2022, staff received a 180-day hardship request under the provisions of Alc.
Bev. Art. 12-2202 from counsel for the Landlord and current licensee as Contract Purchaser. The prior
tenant/licensee ceased operations on October 31, 2021. The 180 days of the request runs until 4/28/2022. As noted
above, on April 13, 2022, staff received hardship letter request from the applicant(s). 164 days passed between the
date of closure and the date the hardship request was received. As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this

hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202, as it was filed within the 180-day
~ period {on or before April 29, 2022).

Board's Decision:



LAWOQFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. RANSOM, 11

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410) 258-8500
FAX: (410) 220-0726
MARYLANDLEGALI@GMAIL.COM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

April 12,2022
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
1 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1300
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 1741 Light Street

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that I represent the owner of the real property at 1741 Light
Street. I am writing to request a hardship extension for 180 days on their behalf under
Section 12-2022 of the Code.

The prior tenant closed the licensed business on October 31, 2021 and the
property owner requests an additional 180 days to run after Apnil 29, 2022 in order to

continue to market the license and real property for sale to a suitable buyer.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly vours,

&

Stephan W. Fogleman

SWE/kv
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License | 1 Print Renewal Letter | [ <<GoBack
License info
License Num: LBD? 029 Cert Num: T0084 fee: $200.00 Status: Transferred
License Date:4/11/2022 11:37:57 AM License Year: 2021
CR Number: 14498758

Payment Dafe: 06-22-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [J
2021 Trader's License (] { _ Update Info

| Click to Start License Renewal ]

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location
Corp Name: CONTRACT PURCHASER
Trade Name: N/A
Lone Code: 7
Phone: 443-541-4G00

Block Num; 173%9-41 Street: LIGHT STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 14498758

Portion of Business Used:

HRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE WITH ACCESSORY QUTDOOR
SEATING WITH EXISTING RESTAURANT BMZA 767-08; NO LIVE ENTERTAINMENT OR
DANCING

Restriction:
STEVE CHAPMAN BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name  JLast Name  [Street City iState  Zip Aclion [Change Owner
KEVIN ISTANDER 678 REISTERSTOWN RD PIKESVILLE [MD (21208 | Edit Remova Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail aspx?1d=325343 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Commen Action
04/13/2022 i;?gg;\ée;d E?sféer from Attomey Steve Fogleman requesting for Hardship Extension; Invoice Delete
SUBATITUTE APPLICATION SUBMITTED UNDER CONTRACT PUCHASER AND RECEIVED ON
047117202204 /1 12022 SEE INVOICE# 125047, K/R Delete
02/25/2022Mail Retumed: 2022 Renewal Application..../sb Delete
06/28/2019|Paid in Full ($475.00} for Violation Hearing dated 5/23/2019. Invoice #117368.. . fir Delets
Due 1o the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able
06/28/2019 io enter receipt the fines or fees assessed to this establishment and owed o the BLLC. The fines Delote
and/or fees assessed o establishment and owed to the BLLC were received and processed by
the BLLC on 5/23/2019..../ir
06/28/2019 5/23/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Delete
Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $350; $350 + $125 admin fee; $475 iotal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)....fjr
04/03/2017[201 6 food form was attached o 2016-2017 renewal application fee.....k/r Delete f
3/8/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership; request live enterfainment & off
premises catering. Applicant withdrew request ofr live entertainment. Transfer APPROVED
03/13/2012[7 7 . ol , e ! .| Delete |
contingent on applicant meetin with community association and submitting doecumentation
to the Board of Assoc. mesting.
2/12 Transfer of ownership, requests for five enfertainment & off-premises caiering, BD7-BWL,
02/16/2012 Dogan Salls, 1741 Corp. Delste
6/2/11 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.15 "No licensee shall allow his premises to be used
for the purpose of gambling in any form " on Decermber 22, 2010 [Re: Police officer observed
06/10/20% 1 pay out o man playing video gaming machine on licensed presises) and on January 6, 2011 Delete
{Re: Execution of search and seizure warrant; cash, pay out slip, football pool, football pool
pay off envelopes, and super bowl pool seized). GUILTY $500.
3/17/11 Transfer of ownership, request to add 108 W. Barney Street 1o license and request of
06/08/2011 outdoor table service. APPROVED, I Delete I
02/14/2011 ?/ 1t Trcnsfe( qf ownership, request for outdoor table service, BD7-BWL, Maria Streb, Mark | Delete
itzgerald, Niki, Inc.
Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 029 Address: 1739-41 LIGHT STREET

Trade Name: N/A

Comment:

Hold info

Add Comment

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=325343

Py
BCIT

5/5/2022



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Matthew J. Akman
Risky Biscuits, LLC, T/a Bunny's
801-03 S. Ann Street 21231

Class: ‘BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for transfer hardship extension and hardship extension,

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Matthew J. Akman (100%).

{b) Corporate Standing: Risky Biscuits, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is active and not in good standing.

(¢} Transfer Hardship: On 11/2/2021 applicant(s} filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7" BWL
license. The Board approved the request on 12/16/2021. The 180 days of the transfer hardship request runs until
71412022. On April 22, 2022, staff received a transfer hardship request letter from the applicant(s). 127 days passed
between the date the transfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the transfer
hardship ietter was filed within 180 days, this transfer hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev.
Art. 12-1705(b), as it was filed within the 180-day period {on or before July 14, 2022).

(d) Hardship: On or about 11/6/2021, the current licensee closed permanently. The 180 days of the hardship request
runs until 5/5/2022. On April 22, 2022, staff received a hardship request letter from the applicant(s). 167 days passed
between the date the transfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the
hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-
2202, as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before May 5, 2022).

Board’s Decision:



LAW OFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. RANSOM, {11

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410)258-8500
FAX: (410) 220-0726
MARYLANi)LE(JAL{@GMAEL.C()M
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

April 18, 2022
Board of Liguor License Commissicners
1 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 801 S. Ann Street

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that [ represent the applicant at 801-803 S. Ann Street. [ am
writing to request a hardship extension for 180 days on their behalf under Section 12-
2022 of the Code and since a transfer is pending. [ am also requesting a 90 day extension
under Section 12-1705(b).

The applicant was approved for a transfer of this license on or about December
16, 2021 by the Board and by law, the transfer must be completed by June 14, 2022, The
applicant has extensive renovation plans and requires an additional 90 days after June 14,
2022 to complete the transfer. The premises were closed on or about November 6, 2021
and the licensee requests an additional 180 days to run after May 5, 2022,

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

SWEF/kv



Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query »

License Detail

| Close the License | | Print License | [ Print Renewal Letter j [ << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 177 Cerl Num: 0326 Fee: $1,370.00 Stafus: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 04167509
Payment Date: 05-04-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 Trader's License (] | Update Info

| Click to Start License Renewal |

Hoked ool Entertninment Licenze
} Add New Adult Entertainement License |

4]

Location
Corp Name: HARRY OLIVER MANAGEMENT CO., INC.
Trade Name: WHARF RAT FELLS POINT
fone Code: 23
Phone: 410-276-8304

Block Num: 801-03 Street: ANN STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD fip: 21231

CR Number: 04167509

Portion of Business Used:
USE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT WITH OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICES 5 TABLES AND 10
PATRONS PER BMZA 2015-355 APPROVED 64/12/16. LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE
REFILLABLE CONTAINERS {GROWLERS). LICENSE(S) MUST ADHERE TO THE BMIA {2015
355) CONDITYONS DATED 1/12/146 THAT HAVE BEEN MAKE APART OF THE HLE,

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name  [Last Name  Sireet City State  Hip Action  |[Change Owner
JENNIFER MARTIN 928 FELL STREET BALTIMORE  MD 121231 | Edit [ | Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/ls/LicenseDetail . aspx?1d=325598 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Action
04/92/2022 Received letter from Attomey Steve Fogleman requesting for Hardship Extension; Invoice | Delete
#125508..../5b
02/22/2022|Mail Retumed: 2022 Renewal Application..../sb Delete
12/16/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership with continuation of
127177202 joutdoor table service, requesting off-premises catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages - 1 Delete |
APPROVED {3-0 vote)..../ir
Application for tfransfer of ownership with confinuation of outdoor fable service, requesting off-
11/05/2021 [premises catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf of Risky Biscuits, LLC T/a | Delete |
Bunny's, Matthew J. Akman on 11/2/2021 /kk
07 /05/20191Submitted 2019 Trader's License.... /sb Delete
06/20/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/31/20 (fennifer O. Martin}.... fsb Delete
06/15/2016[Paid $100.00 for Hearing dated 06/09/15. Invoice #103632, Check #27110..... /sb Delete
106/14/2016{6/9/20146 - Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership {3-0 vote) APPROVED Delete
&6/9/2016 - Public Hearing re: request for live entertainment {3-0 vote} APPROVED ***Note: MOU
06/14/2016 to be placed on license Delete
04/13/201 é|delivery fee attached to 20146 renewal application Delete
11/19/2012(11/8/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer BD7 to 801-03 § Ann $f. APPROVED, Delete
10/19/2012 10/12 Transfer of ownership & location from 55 Market Place, contfract purchaser, BD7-BWL, fo Delete
801-03 S. Ann Street, Jennifer Oliver Martin, Harry Oliver Management Co., Inc.
Print History (Print Card) |
license num: LBD7 177 Address: 801-03 ANN STREET SOUTH
Trode Name: WHARF RAT FELLS POINT
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325598

5/5/2022



5/5/22, 9:08 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

RISKY BISCUITS, LLC: W22278931

Department ID Number;
W22278931

Business Name:
RISKY BISCUITS, LLC

Principal Office; @
801 SANN STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent: 0

MATTHEW J AKMAN

1402 FRONT AVENUE
LUTHERVILLE-TIMONIUM MD 21093

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2022

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code;
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/18/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https:/legov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s}): Ashley Hawkins
One Chef Mac, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending
623-25 S. Luzerne Avenue 21224

Ciass: “‘BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for transfer hardship extension.

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Ashley Hawkins {100%).

{b) Corporate Standing: One Chef Mac, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is active and not in good standing.
{c) Timeline of request: On 9/7/2021 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7" BWL
license. The Board approved the request on 10/21/2021. The 180 days of the request runs until 4/19/2022. On April
13, 2022, staff received a transfer hardship request letter from the applicant(s). 174 days passed between the date
the fransfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the transfer hardship letter
was filed within 180 days, this transfer hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-
1705(b), as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before April 19, 2022).

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W, FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. Ransom, 11

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231}
(410)258-8500
FaxX: (410)220-0726
MARYLANDLEGAL@GMAIL.COM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

April 12, 2022
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
1 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore. MD 21201
RE: 623 S. Luzerne Avenue
Dear Chairman and Commissioners:
Please be advised that 1 represent the applicant at 623 S. Luzerne Avenue.
I am writing to request a 90 day transfer extension under Section 12-1705(b).
The applicant was approved for a transfer of this license on or about October 21,
2021 by the Board and by law, the transfer must be completed by April 19, 2022. The
applicant simply needs more time to deal with inspections and requests an additional 90

days after April 19, 2022 to complete the transfer.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Stephan W. Fogleman

SWF/kv



Page 1 of 3

Liquor Board System

gga
278 PN Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New license w | Query w

License Detail

| Closethelicense | | PrintLicense | | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num:LBD7 228 Cert Num: 05446 Fee: $1,320.00 Sialus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 146694608

Payment Date:  07-30-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid £
2021 Trader's License [ | Update Info

I Click to Start License Renewal |

Aodd Adull Enferfainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License I

Location

Corp Name: BREAKOQUTLLC
Trade Name: 1D'S SMOKEHOQUSE
Zone Code: 13
Phone: 410-627-14462

Biock Num: 623-25 Street: LUZERNE AVENUE SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 16694608

Portion of Business Used:

{USE)CONTINUE TO USE 15T FL OF PREMISE AS TAVERN/RESTURANT WITH OUT LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT {CHANGE GF OPERATOR)

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info f Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Name [Street City State {Zip Action [Change Owner
RITA MICHELS 37116 PINEHURST COURT  |OCEAN VIEW [DE  [19970 | Edit Remove Owner
GREGORY SULIN 409 5. CLINTON STREET BALTIMORE MD 121224 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325835 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 3

Comments
Date Comment Aciion
04/13/2022 Received lefter from Attorney Steve Fogleman requesting for a Transfer Hardship; Invoice Delete
#125133..../sb
03/16/2022{3/15/2022 150 day pending warmning letter was sent o all applicant{s} and attorney(s}.. .k/r | Delete
Transfer Application fee paid on 09/02/21 Inv, # 12047 was refurned due to insufficient fund. |
01/06/2022finformed fo the Licensee to pay on Monday with cashier check or money order amount | Delete |
$600.00 and $30.00 returned check fee...mb.
10/21/2021 - Virfual Public Hearing Re: Applicafion to transfer ownership requesting off-
10/21/72021 premises catering - APPROVED - [3-0 vote)..../jr Delete |
09/10/2021 Application for fransfer of ownership requesting off-premises catering filed on behalf of One Delete
Chef Mac, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Ashley Hawkins on 9/7/2021 /kk
08/27 /2020iTemporary Outdoor Table Service letter was returned...../sb Delete
03/24/2020(Transfer Application was withdrawn per Attorney Craig Swartz on 03/23/20..../sb Delete
03/10/2020|03/10//20 - Resended 2020-2021 Renewal Applications 1o home addresses (2)..../sb Delete
03/10/2020/03/10/20- Return To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward..../sb Delete

02/06/2020/190 day waming transfer pending letter was sent to all applicant(s} and lawyer{s} that filed..kfr [ Delete

11/15/20192111/14/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application fo fransfer ownership - APPROVED (30 vote)..../ir [ Delete
Application for transter of ownership filed on behalf of A and J Williams, LLC T/a Jayme’s Place,

10/0472819)4 oy Wiliams, Jayme Willams, and Keith Thompson on 9/16/2019 /kk | Delete
O 1 e e e en e o o e ArIhony Wikoms and Keth ™ it
04/23/2019 j ;Liensee(s} changed during 2019 renewal pericd - Gregory Sulin replaced Robert Williams - Y f
03/28/2018******RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** | fsb Delete
01/25/2018[***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.***/mb Delete
03/09/2017 Ei(s:g\éeigsg ecgiit.f;c.}‘r'\"rlligdriccl Inspector, Glen Gabriel. He says everything is ok and has I Delete
02/14/2017 3% tcé%;r. '\Tvng?;ung transfer pending fetter was sent to all applicants please check folder for more | Delete
11/18/2016[11/17/16- Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership- APPROVED [3-0 vote) Delete
11/14/2016i5tate of MD Tax Release | letter sent on 11/10/20146 CR#07792%28-ransfer .....k/r Delete
04/23/2016iGiven Annual License to Chief inspector, M.Fosler for delivery to establishment.... /sb Delete
07 /07 /201 5iAlcohol Awareness expires 06/29/19 (Hamry Thoman) Delete 1
10/27/2011110/20/2011 Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 4.15 Gambling. GUILTY $500 Delete
10/22/2007|10/19/07 $300 FINE PAID IN FULL #61451 Delete
10/18/07 Public Hearing re; Violation of rules 4.14,ART.2B,SEC.10-505,3.02,3.03{c).4.12 & RULE —
10/22/2007|4.18. DECISION: RULE 4.14 GUILTY $300 NO ADM.FEE,ART.2B,SEC.10-505 DISMISSED,RULE 3.02 | Delete
DISMISSED,RULE 3.03(c) DISMISSED,RULE 4.12 DISMISSED,RULE 4,18 DISMISSED.FINE $300
05/19/2006{05/19/06 FINE $425 PAID IN FULL #56937 Delete
05/18/06 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{c) & rule 3.03{c} DECISION: RULE 4.01{q]}
05/19/2006|GUILTY $500/SUSPENDED $200 & RULE 3.03(c) DISMISSED. FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 Delete
ADM.FEE=$425
: Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 228 Address: 623-25 LUZERNE AVENUE SQUTH

Trade Name: JD'S SMOKEHOUSE

Comment:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=325835 5/5/2022



8/5/22, 9:10 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

ONE CHEF MAC, LLC: W22113807

Department ID Number:
W22113807

Business Name:
ONE CHEF MAC, LLC

Principal Office; @
166 BRANDON RCAD
BALTIMORE MD 21212

Resident Agent: 9
ASHLEY HAWKINS
166 BRANDON ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21212

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2022

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
08/25/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NSA

Close Status:
N/A

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Randall J. Craig, Jr. and Jason E. Miles
Judy's Istand Grill Canton, LLC, T/a Judy’s Island Grill
2300-02 Boston Street 21224

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for transfer hardship extension.
{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Randall J. Craig, Jr. (97%); and (2 Jason E. Miles (3%).

(b} Corporate Standing: Judy’s Island Grill Canton, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is active and not in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 7/6/2021 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7" BWL
license. The Board approved the request on 10/21/2021. The 180 days of the request runs until 4/19/2022. On April
13, 2022, staff received a transfer hardship letter request from the applicant(s). 174 days passed between the date
the transfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the transfer hardship letter
was filed within 180 days, this transfer hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-
1705(b), as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before April 19, 2022).

Board's Decision:



EAWOFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, IR, GENE M. RANSOM, 1]

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410)258-8500
FAX: (410) 220-0726
MARYLANDLEGAL@GMAIL.COM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

April 12,2022
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
1 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, MD 21201
RE: 2300 Boston Street
Dear Chairman and Commissioners:
Please be advised that | represent the applicant at 2300 Boston Street.
[ am writing to request a 90 day transfer extension under Section 12-1705(b).
The applicant was approved for a transfer of this license on or about October 21,
2021 by the Board and by law, the transfer must be completed by April 19, 2022. The
applicant simply needs more time to deal with inspections and requests an additional 90

days after April 19, 2022 to complete the transfer,

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very, truly yours,

Stephan W. Fogleman

SWE/kv



Page 1 of 3

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w

License Detail

| Close the License | | Print License | { Print Renewal Letter | [ <<Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 217 Cert Num: 0525 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022

CR Number: 16105546

Payment Date:  #**

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [
2022 Trader's license [1 | Update Info

Click to Siart Ligensa Ranswal

Ado Ayl Emreriainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: CONTRACT PURCHASER
Trade Name: N/A
lone Code: 13
Phone: 000-000-0000

Block Num: 2300-02 Streel: BOSTON STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 14105566

Portion of Business Used:
USE THE 157 AND 2ND FLOOR AS A TAVERN/RESAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT,

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info l Alternate Mailing Address
Llicense Owners
First Nome  JLast Name  [Street City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
FREKA SCOTT 2300 BOSTON STREET BALTIMORE MD  [21224 | Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327218 5/5/2022



Page 2 of 3

Comments

Date Comment Action

04/13/2022 Received letter from Attormey Steve Fogleman requesting for a Transfer Hardship; Invoice Delete |
#125135..../sb

03/16/202213/16/2022 150 day pending warning letter was sent to all applicants and attorney’s.. k/r l Delete |
10/21/2021 - Virtuat Public Hearing Re: Amended application to fransfer ownership with

1072172021 tinuation of five entertainment - APPROVED - (30 vote)... fir | Delete |

09/27120219/27/21 90 day transter pending letters were sent.. . k/r Delete

(09/24/2021 Received & Processed 2020 Renewat Application; Invoice #123171.../sb Delete
Application for transfer of ownership with contfinuation of live entertainment filed on behalf of

07/12/20211Judy’s Island Grill Canton, LLC T/a Judy's island Grill, Randall J. Craig Jr. and Jason E. Miles on Delete
7/6/2021 fkk

04/07/2021P***Processed 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice #12097% ...../sb™* Delete J

)

09/18/2020{Temporary Qutdoor Table Service letter was returned...../sh Delete ]
Application for fransfer of ownership with continuation of live enteriginment, requesting off-

02/20/2020[premise catering filed on behall of Baltimore Cannery, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Amanda | Delete
Mallonee and Corey Laub on 2/11/2020 {special ad) /kk

07/08/2019[Submitted 2018 Trader's License.,... fsb Delete
Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from

12/26/2018 Law Department on December 26, 2018..../mb, Delete

11/23/2018|Personal Properly tax letter mailed to Licensee(s} Home Address on 11/19/18../mb Delete |
1/7/2016 Public Hearing re; Application to transfer ownership, request 1o add off premise

02/18/2016| " 1ering and live entertainment APPROVED(3-0 vote) Delste |

01/07/2016{Hearing Dated 01/07/16: PAID $100.00 fee; invoice #100200... /sb Delete

05/04/201 SIRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... fsb Delete

02/03/2015[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015 Delete
10/10/13 Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 fine admin fee $125 total fine

10/15/2013l¢ 45 5 i PAID | Delete

G1/17/2013[Application filed December 2012 fransfer of ownership with request for live entertainment ! Delete
1/3/2013 Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership and request for live enteriainment.

(01/09/2013|APPROVED. Live entertainment contingen! upon BMIA approval & Canton Community Delete |
Association MOU,

01/13/2011112/15/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 12/9/10 HEARING #75476 Delete ]
12/9/10 Public hearing re: Violation of Ar.2B,Sec.10-301 (i} (1) & rule 4.18.DECISION:

01/13/2011]ART.2B.SEC.10-301{jH{ 10 GUILTY -40 DAYS TO SUBMIT DOCUMENTS AND RULE 4.18 NOT Delete
GUILTY.MUST PAY ADM FEE $125

11/08/2007}11/7/07 $650 FINE PAID IN FULL #61572 | Delete
10/11/07 Public Hearing re: Violation of rufes 3.02,3.03(x).3.12 & 4.02.DECISICN; RULE 3.02

10/15/2007|GUILTY/SUSPENDED $250.RULE 3.03{c} GUILTY $25,3.12 NOT GUILTY & 4.02 GUILTY | Delete
$500 JSUSPENDED $250.FINE $525 + $125=$450.

03/31/2007 ﬂg?é/\lgglzcaﬂon filed to transfer ownership to Christina Struhar, Robert Struhar & Lester Reeder, Delete |
07/13/06 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $500/SUSPENDED

07/147200616500 FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS Delete |
6/2%/95 Public hearing re: Application fo transfer location of 1 the Class BD7 license presently in

03/01/2004]the name of the applicants at 1 2322 Boston Street to their names af a new location, 2300-021 Delete
Boston Street APPROVED

Print History (Print Card) f
License num: LBD7 217 Address:; 2300-02 BOSTON STREET
Trade Name: NfA
Comment:
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327218 5752022



5/6/22, 9:10 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

JUDY'S ISLAND GRILL CANTON, LLC: W21861364

Department ID Number:
W21861364

Business Name:
JUDY'S ISLAND GRILL CANTON, LLC

Principal Office: @
2300 BOSTON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @
RANDALL J. CRAIG, JR.
T11 SAINT PAUL STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Goed Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2022

Business Type:
BOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Fonmation/ Registration:
06/09/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status;
N/A

hitps://fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Robert Tutiewski
GE GE, LLC, T/a Little Donna’s
1810-12 Bank Street 21231

Class: ‘D" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Request for transfer hardship extension.

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Robert Tutlewski (100%).

(b) Corporate Standing: GE GE, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 8/3/2021 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class “D" BWL
license. The Board approved the request on 10/7/2021. The 180 days of the request runs untit 4/5/2022. On April 4,
2022, staff received a transfer hardship request letter from the applicant(s). 179 days passed between the date the
transfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the transfer hardship letter was
filed within 180 days, this transfer hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-1705(b), as
it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before April 5, 2022),

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. RaNsOM, HI

1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410) 258-8500
FAX: (410) 220-0726
MARYLANDLEGAL@GMAIL.C OM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

April 3, 2022
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
1 E. Baltimore Street, Swie 1500
Baltimore, MD 21201
RE:  1810-12 Bank Street

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that I represent the applicant at 1810-12 Bank Street. | am
writing to request a 90 day transfer extension under Section 12-1705(b).

The applicant was approved for a transfer of this license on or about QOctober 7,
2021 by the Board and by law, the transfer must be completed by April 5, 2022 The
applicant simply needs more time to deal with a Sales and Use Tax license name
correction and requests an additional 90 days after April 5, 2022 to complete the transfer.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Steve Fogleman
Stephan W. Fogleman

SWF/kv



Page 1 of 2

e Liquor Board System
Tl
(58 TN R Version 1.0
AVTIMOp ./
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day « | Add New Ucernse w | Query w
License Detail
| Closethelicense | | PrintLicense | | Prinl Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack

License Info
License Num:LD 013 Cert Num: 0543 Fee: $825.00 Status: Renewed

ticense Date:5/1/2022
CR Number: 04758165

License Year: 2022

Paymentl Date: (04-29-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [
2022 Trader's License [J |

Update Info

Click 1o Start License Renawal

Add Adult Enterfainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

location

Cormp Name: N/A

Trade Name:
Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

HENNINGER'S TAVERN
23
410-342-2172

1810-12
BALTIMORE

Street: BANK STREET
State: MD

04758165

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE. (USE) CHANGE USE OF PREMISES

FORM A TAVERN TO A RESTAURANT WITH QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE. 3 TABLES WITH
TOTAL OF 12 SEATS AS PER BMZA2010-289 APPROVED ON 08/17/10

Restriction:

Zip: 21231

Edit the License Location Info

Alternate Mailing Address ’

License Owners

First Name

Last Name

Street City State {7

p

Aclion

JAYNEB.

VIETH

1211 BANK STREET BALTIMORE [MD  [21231

Edit

Chcnge Owner
Ramove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327256

5/5/2022



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Action
04/04/2022 Letter from Attorney Steve Fogleman requesting Transfer Hardship Extension; Invoice Delete
#124763..../5b
03/16/2022(3/15/2022 150 day pending warning letter was sent to all applicant{s} and altorney's.. k/r Delete
10/7/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership with continuation of
10/08/2021| . 1 door table service - APPROVED (3-0 vole)... ir | Delete
Application for transfer of ownership with confinuation of outdoor table service filed on behalf
08/08/20211 G GE, LLC T/a Littie Donna's, Robert Tutlewski on 8/3/2021 /kk Delete
07 /08/2019Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb Delete |
Parsonal Properly Tax Owed to City of Ballimore was cleared s per the email received from
12/05/2018 Law Depariment on December 05, 2018..../mb. Delete—l
11/23/2018Personal Property tax tetter mailed to Licensees Home Address on 11/19/18../mb Delete
07/18/2018[Alcchol Awareness expires on 07/10/22 {Kenneth J. Vieth) MSLBA..... /sb Delete
i
06/2112017(06/15/17 - Public Hearing RE: Requesting to add outdoor table service - APPROVED (3-0 VOTE) || Delete
06/20/2017 |Alcohol Awareness expires 08/13/18 [Kenneth J. Vieth).... /sb Delete
04/15/2017Release was faxed on 06/14/2017 {CR#04758165-outdoor service).. k/fr Delete
11/15/201éMailed letter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 10/28/14 Delete
03/21/2016RELEASED STATE HOLD.... /sb Delete
01/19/2016[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... fsb Delete
01/30/2015[5tate of MD Tax Hold, lefter sent 1o merchant on January 23, 2015, ]l Delete
Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LD 013 Address: 1810-12 BANK STREET
Trade Name: HENNINGER'S TAVERN
Comment;
1 Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by:

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327256

5/5/2022



56122, 9:11 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

GE GE LLC: W22002125

Department ID Number;
W22002125

Business Name:
GEGELLC

Principal Office; @
1812 BANK STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent: @
ROBERT TUTLEWSK!
1810 BANK STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLEC

Business Code;
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
07/19/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status;
N/A

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



May 19, 2022

Applicant(s): Jim Pei
United Penn Operating, LLC, T/a Wonderland Liquors
2043-45 Pennsyivania Avenue 21231

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine, & Liquor License

Request for transfer hardship extension.

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Jim Pei (100%).

(b) Corporate Standing: United Penn Operating, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 5/5/2022 is in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 10/4/2021 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7" BWL
license. The Board approved the request on 11/18/2021. The 180 days of the request runs until 5/17/2022. On May
3, 2022, staff received a transfer hardship request letter from the applicant(s). 166 days passed between the date the
transfer was approved and the date the transfer hardship request was received. As the transfer hardship request
letter was filed within 180 days, this transfer hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art.
12-1705(b), as it was filed within the 180-day period (on or before May 17, 2022).

Board's Decision:



LAW OFFICES OF
ABRAHAM L. HURDLE
614 Bosley Ave
Towson, MD 21204

410-685-5100
Fax No: 410-685-5825
althdealhurdlelaw.com

May 2, 2022
Baltimore City Liquor Board
Re: 2045 Penn Ave, United Penn Operating

Commissioners,

I represent United Penn Operating in regards to their liquor license.

We are requesting an hardship extension to finish the transfer. Currently, we are facing
some issues with the Trader’s License office and anticipate it will be remedied soon. We are
seeking an additional 90 days.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

-5~
Abraham L. Hurdle, Esq.
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 685-5100




Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add Mew License w | Query w

License Detaqil

| Close the License | ] Print License | | Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back
license Info
License Num: LBD7 251 Cert Num: 04621 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2022 license Year: 20272

CR Number: 13948504
Payment Date; 04-29-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid (3
2022 Trader's License (1 | Update Info

Click to Starnt Licenss Renewal

Add Adull Entenninment Lcense

Add New Adult Entertainement License

location

Corp Name; WONDERLAND CHEERS, INC.
Trade Name: WONDERLAND LIQUORS
Lone Code: 19
Phone: 410-669-3181

Block Num: 2043-45 Street: PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
City: BALTIMCRE State: MD Zip: 21217

CR Number: 13948504

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE 18T FLOOR FOR PACKAGE GOODS - CHANGE OF LESSEE.

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name Street City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
HYE SIN WILLIAMS {2205 SPRING LAKE DRIVE  [TIMONIUM [MD {21093 { Edit Remove Owner
HYEKYONG KIM  [YUN 2205 SPRING LAKE DRIVE  [TIMONIUM IMD 21093 (| Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?21d=327315 51512022



Page 2 of 2

Comments

Date Comment Action

05/04/2022 21132/52;)923 - Rec d Transfer Hardship Extension letter from Atty Abraham Hurdle; Invoice Delete

LA -
(02/24/2022(2/2(/2022 Warning pending transfer lefter was sent to oll applicant(s) and attorney.., k/r Delete
1171972021 11/18/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership requesting delivery of Delete
alcoholic beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vole).../ir
10/08/2021 Applicafion for tfransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf Delete
of United Penn Operating, LLC T/a Wonderland Liquors, Jim Peion 10/4/2021 fkk

05/25/2021 : 5:((':(ensee(s) changed during 2021 renewal period - Hyekyong Kim Yun replaced Ok Sun Paik | Delete l

11/25/2019|Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 11/21/19 /kk Delete

10/18/2019Mailed letter of recognilion for underage drinking complionce check on 10/16/2019 /kk Delete
I

04/22/2019iSubmitted 2018 Trader’s License..... /sb Delete

12/14/2018iMaited letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 12/12/18 fkk Delete

11/20/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 11/18/21 {Hye Sin Wiliams).... /sb Delete

03/09/2015[SENT 2ND APPLICATION LETTER FOR 2015-2016 LICENSE RENEWAL TO OWNER'S ADDRESS. Delete
T

12/01/2009{12/1/09 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #70452 Delete

11/13/2009(1 1/0? fransfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Hyesin Williams, Ok S. Paik, Wonderland Cheers, inc. Delete

Print History (Print Card) |
License num; EBD7 251 Address: 2043-45 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Trade Name: WONDERLAND LIGUORS
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info

Powered by;

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=327315 5/5/2022



5/5/22, 3:58 PM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

UNITED PENN OPERATING, LLC: W22010490

Department 1D Number:
W22010450

Business Name;
UNITED PENN OPERATING, LLC

Principal Office: @
2045 PENNSYIVANIA AVE
BAILTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent: @
JIMPEI

2045 PENNSYLVANIA AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Forration/ Registration:
07/21/2021

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business

111



